
UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP     BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA OF PUBLIC MEETING 
February 25, 2019 

Announcement:   
An Executive Session was held on Thursday, February 21, 2019 to discuss personnel issues. 

KENNETH E. KROBERGER, PRESIDENT 
Finance/Personnel/Administration 

1. Call to order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Recognition of Michael Romanowicz for 10 years of service to the Township (will attend)

4. Motion to approve the Employment Agreement for Theodore Caiola for the position of Deputy
Chief of Police (will attend)

5. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Workshop Meeting held January 15, 2019

6. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Public Meeting held January 28, 2019

7. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Special Budget Meeting held November 5, 2018

8. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Special Budget Meeting held November 13, 2018

9. Motion to approve the Department Reports filed by Township Staff.
Parks/Rec    Public Works  Police  Zoning/Planning
Eng. EEMA  Eng. T&M  UGFD  NPFD

10. Presentation of public comments and concerns (limit of five minutes per individual).

11. Worker’s Compensation Policy Dividend

JAMES A. SANTI, VICE PRESIDENT 
Public Safety 

12. Letter of Agreement between the Township and the Upper Gwynedd Police Association Bargaining Unit

PC Users - Download the document (top right corner), then click on the red dashed links 
throughout the agenda to view the supporting documents - see below
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THOMAS A. DUFFY 
Public Works/Parks/Recreation 

13. Motion to award the bid for the 2019 Mill & Overlay with ADA Ramps Project to Harris Blacktopping in
the amount of $778,871

LIZ K. MCNANEY 
Wastewater Treatment 

14. Motion to approve Payment #2 to Blooming Glen Contractors for the WWTP Hydraulic Expansion Project
in the amount of $61,190.53

15. Motion to approve Payment #1 to Eastern Environmental Contractors for the WWTP Hydraulic
Expansion Project in the amount of $5,130

DENISE M. HULL 
Zoning/Planning/Code Enforcement 

16. Motion to approve the advertisement of Ordinance 2019-04 – Building Codes

17. Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work on
Building 16 Renovation Project. (Sundays in March 2019)

18. Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work on
Building 38 PnP Roof Replacement Project. (Sundays in March & April 2019)

19. Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work on
Building 60 Duct Repair Project. (Sundays in March & April 2019)

20. Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work on
B46 Laboratory Building. (Saturdays & Sundays in March & April 2019)



UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP     BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

OTHER BUSINESS 

21. Approval of the February 2019 bills.
General Fund              Sewer Fund
All other funds             Paid Invoices

22. Call for Adjournment.





UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP      BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES (Budget) 
November 13, 2018 


1. Call to order.


The November 13, 2018, Special Meeting of the Board of Commissioners was called to order at 4:30 PM by 
President of the Board, Kenneth E. Kroberger.  The following individuals were in attendance. 


Ken Kroberger, Jim Santi, Tom Duffy, Denise Hull, Liz McNaney, Alex Kaker, and Dave Brill. 


Mr. Kroberger announced that this meeting was properly advertised.  He further stated that the purpose of the 
meeting was to consider a second reading of the proposed 2019 budget.  He remarked that the first public 
reading of the budget was held on Monday, November 5, 2018.   


This second reading is for the purpose of understanding the dollar value consequences of the various changes 
that the Board decided upon at the first reading.  At this time, Finance Director, Dave Brill, produced amended 
pages from each of the departments and funds that were impacted by the changes.  In addition, Mr. Brill 
distributed a two-page summary sheet of all the amendments (copy included as part of these minutes). 


The following changes where decided at the 11/05/2018 Meeting: 


1. Fire Department - $30,000 cost increase in 03-411-373 for roof repairs
2. Police – $14,253 cost decrease in labor accounts for setting start date for new hire to Apr versus Jan
3. Sewer - $87,406 revenue increase for updating timing of Cottage Avenue capital contribution from


2018 to 2019
4. Administration - $0 cost impact for taking out recommended pay adjustments within Accounting for


taking in-house Fire Department Accounting and offsetting with increase allowance for occurrence of
overtime


The following changes where recommended to and accepted by the BOC: 


1. Police
a. Reduce nine expense accounts as illustrated on the Preliminary Budget Changes totaling


$19,800
2. Sewer


a. Fund Algae Auger via Diversion Project $95,000
b. Reduce six expense accounts as illustrated on the Preliminary Budget Changes totaling


$119,500
3. Public Works


a. Fund Stormwater Project via Capital Reserves $99,850
b. Fund 25% of Sumneytown Pike Bridge Project via Capital Reserves $217,965
c. Reduce TWP Complex Paving Request to only Garage and Admin Building Driveways


$112,558
4. Park & Recreation


a. Reduce professional services for Dog Park and Community Center $15,000
5. Planning & Zoning


a. Negotiate no rate change with ZHB attorney $4,500
b. Reduce special counsel anticipated support based on communication from Garrity $150,000


6. Administration
a. Increase 2018 transfer to Capital Reserves by Supplemental EIT Revenue $324,400
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With those changes, as outlined by Mr. Brill and as provided by the hand out, Mr. Kaker indicated that unless 
there were no objections, there would be no reason to deliberate the individual tabs and pages reminding 
everyone that the changes described above were contained in the budget binder distributed.  


The Board indicated that for purposes of advertising this budget that there would be no changes to tax rates 
and sewer rates. 


At this time, Mr. Kroberger asked for questions, comments or possible amendments to this budget in addition 
to ones previously approved. Hearing none Mr. Kroberger at approximately 6:00 pm adjourned the meeting 
into Executive Session for personnel matters.  Mr. Kroberger further announced that following the Executive 
Meeting that the Board would reconvene. 


The Board went into Executive Session. 


The Board reconvened the Public Meeting at approximately 6:45 pm 


Mr. Kroberger asked if there were any other questions or comments, there being none, he adjourned the 
meeting at approximately 7:15 pm. 


Respectfully Submitted, 


Alex Kaker 
Secretary 
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SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES (Budget) 
November 5, 2018 


 
1.  Call to order. 
 
The November 5, 2018, Special Meeting of the Board of Commissioners was called to order at 5:00 PM by 
President of the Board, Kenneth E. Kroberger.  The following individuals were in attendance.  Ken Kroberger, 
Jim Santi, Tom Duffy, Denise Hull, Liz McNaney, Alex Kaker, Dave Brill, Chris Sharkey, Jeff Tomczak, Chief 
Duffy, Lee Honeywell, Rebecca Mason, and Willard Troxel. 


This meeting was publicly advertised in the NP Reporter, listed on the Township web site and posted in the 
Township building lobby.   


The format for the Public Budget Meeting included the Township’s Finance Director and respective department 
head’s budget presentation for each Township Department.   The individual draft departmental budgets have 
been reviewed by the respective Commissioner liaison, Department Head and the Finance Department. The 
meeting agenda was pursuant to the following schedule; 


 6:00 pm – 6:15 pm Township Wide Review 


 6:15 pm – 6:45 pm Fire Company 


 6:45 pm – 7:15 pm Fire Marshal & Emergency Management Coordinator 


 7:15 pm – 7:45 pm Police 


 7:45 pm – 8:30 pm Sewer 


 8:30 pm – 9:15 pm Public Works 


 9:15 pm – 9:45 pm Parks and Recreation 


 9:45 pm – 12:00 am Administration 


The following is a summary of discussions held at the Monday, November 5, 2018 Public Budget Meeting.  It is 
the intent of these meeting minutes to be a fair and accurate representation in summary format. 


Township Wide Overview – Dave Brill, Finance Director, Treasurer 


• Mr. Brill provided an overview of Township-wide finances including the preliminary revenue and 
expense budget by fund, split between operating and special purpose funds and related existing and 
projected fund balance.  Mr. Brill noted that the current 2019 proposed Township budget includes a 
deficit in all major operating funds however the fund balances in all major operating funds remain 
substantial and at financially sound levels. 


Fire Company – Chris Sharkey, Fire Chief 


• Mr. Brill discussed the 2018 forecast vs budget for each line item within the fire tax fund as well as all 
2019 requests. In addition, Mr. Brill discussed an illustration of the fund balance split between the 
operating and the capital reserve of the fire tax fund.  Due to the increase in the fire tax portion of the 
real estate tax in 2017, growth in the fire company’s reserve fund increased by $47,686 and is 
expected to increase to $143,058 in 2019, showing that the increase imposed in 2017 is fulfilling its 
intended purpose. 


• Mr. Sharkey discussed the line item detail of the fire company requests.  He requested that the Board 
include an increase in their funding to enable the FC to continue the stipend reimbursement program 
that has been very successful.  Previously this program was funded by Commonwealth of PA grants. 
At least temporarily, these grants are not funded by the Commonwealth, but is hoped that this funding 
will be restored in 2020 by the Commonwealth of PA. 
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• Mr. Sharkey discussed the capital improvement requests to repair the roof at an estimated cost of 
$40,000 in 2019.   


• Mr. Sharkey then discussed the current fleet and the 2 to 5-year vehicle rehab/replacement needs of 
the Company.  In 2020 Mr. Sharkey recommended we either refurbish ($250,000) or replace the 
Tower ($1,000,000).  Then in 2025 replace ($600,000) the Squad 80.  Mr. Santi thanked Mr. Sharkey 
for discussing the Fire Company’s longer-term capital needs and asked him to continue his research 
and bring back his findings to the BOC for further discussion during next year’s budget cycle in 2019 
for 2020.  Mr. Brill mentioned that at the end of 2018 the Township will have in reserves dedicated for 
the Fire Company $1,037,000 that could be used to fund or help fund these needs. 


Fire Marshal and Emergency Management Coordinator (EMC) - Jeff Tomczak 


• Mr. Tomczak started with a recommendation for the Township to consider transitioning the Fire 
Marshall position to a full-time paid position in 2020.  Mr. Santi asked Mr. Tomczak if any nearby 
Townships have a full-time position and if so, what would the pay be.  Mr. Tomczak mentioned 
Limerick and Upper Providence have full-time position and the pay would be $55,000 to $60,000 per 
year.  Mr. Tomczak indicated the position work load is expected to increase with law changes by the 
State. 


• Mr. Tomczak discussed his 2020 budget request for Fire Marshall and Emergency Management 
Coordinator which is in line with 2018’s budget and forecast.      


Police – Chief Dave Duffy 


• Chief Duffy discussed his department’s 2019 Objectives Scorecard.  He indicated hiring an officer in 
advance of the Deputy Chief’s retirement was an objective to manage the transition in the department 
with the necessary position moves.  He also discussed the implementation of body-worn cameras in 
the department for 2019. 


• Mr. Brill discussed standard budget categories for the Police Department.  Mr. Brill described prior 
year’s spending trends, 2018 forecasted performance to budget and 2019 requests from the 
Department Head and staff. 


• Chief Duffy then discussed the 2019 capital plan to include the purchase of 5 body worn-cameras.  He 
expressed to the Board the plan is to first rollout 5 cameras and then evaluate if full department rollout 
in 2020 makes sense.  The replacement of two patrol cars was discussed.  This replacement follows 
the accepted replacement cycle of the patrol fleet (2 one year then the following year 1). 


Sanitary Sewer System – Lee Honeywell, WWTP Superintendent and Rebecca Mason, Deputy Director 
of Wastewater Operations 


• Ms. Mason discussed her department’s 2019 Objectives Scorecard.  She outlined the succession plan 
for 3 full-time employees with 2 new hires, finishing Swedesford Road manholes, and completing the 
PLC conversion with integration with plant expansion.   


• Mr. Brill discussed standard budget categories for the WWTP and Collection System.  Mr. Brill 
described prior year’s spending trends, 2018 forecasted performance to budget and 2019 requests 
from the Superintendent.  Mr. Brill highlighted in revenue the $100,000 grant the Township received 
from DCED to partially fund the remaining PLC upgrades.   


• Mr. Honeywell discussed the 2019 WWTP capital project list which includes the continued upgrade of 
the PLC controls, replacement of a 2000 GMC truck, and various other projects. 


• Mr. Brill discussed the summary page of the sanitary sewer system where it reflects the fund surplus 
deficit, both using full accrual method of accounting which includes depreciation and on a cash basis 
accounting which excludes depreciation.  In addition, Mr. Brill discussed the level of depreciation 
suggested to be funded via current utility rates, being the amount related to the consumable 
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equipment controls, equipment and vehicles at the plant.  This number was determined with 
discussions with our Engineer, Township Manager and Assistant Township Manager. 


• Mr. Brill then discussed the sewer capital fund by providing a summary of the funding and spending 
related to the sewer diversion project since 2015 through the 2019 request.  Mr. Brill indicated that a 
bank loan will be needed in the 4th QTR of 2019 for approximately $8 to $10 million to fund the balance 
of the diversion project.  Mr. Brill then stated, the debt service of this loan will be funded by the sewer 
rental currently paid to Towamencin Township, less the EDU’s left behind due to economics, less the 
anticipated plant and pumping station cost increase with the higher flow to our plant.   


• Mr. Brill then discussed the sewer capital fund, the major maintenance reserve activity in 2018 and 
planned in 2019, as well as noting the major maintenance reserve balance at the end of 2019 is 
expected to be $373,500. 


Department of Public Works (DPW) – Willard Troxel, Superintendent 


• Mr. Troxel discussed his department’s 2019 Objectives Scorecard.  He outlined the key objectives 
including improved compliance with ADA regulations, improving staff skill levels, replace budgeted feet 
of failed pipe, TV storm sewers in the Villages, and develop an estimate and Plan for the TWP.   


• Mr. Brill discussed 2018 forecast vs budget as well as 2019 requests for the main spending items.  Of 
note, within the labor categories. 


• Mr. Troxel discussed the road maintenance program for 2019 ($876,080 for milling, overlay, micro 
surfacing). 


• Mr. Brill discussed the status of the 2018 infrastructure projects. The Conrad Avenue Basin 
Stormwater Drainage project has been completed.  The NFWF Stormwater Projects will carry over into 
2019.  Mr. Troxel discussed his funding requests for 2019 for traffic signal detection as well as battery 
back-up for traffic lights and ongoing LED light change out.  Mr. Brill discussed the inclusion of 
$330,000 for a Best Management Practice Stormwater Project shared with Merck at 28.2% as well as 
$871, 820 for the rehab of the Sumneytown Pike over the Wissahickon Creek. 


• Mr. Troxel discussed his 2019 request for a new backhoe (with existing going to P&R) and a 
Pathfinder Camera for televising storm sewer piping. 


Parks and Recreation – Alex Kaker, Parks and Recreation Director 


• Mr. Kaker discussed his department’s 2019 Objectives Scorecard.  He outlined the key objectives 
including upgrading the Center Street entrance/path, improving West Point Basketball Court including 
new hoops, planting trees near pickleball court, additional flower bed plantings at the gazebo and 
Parkside entrance, and increasing soccer league registrations by 20%.   


• Mr. Kaker indicated for 2018 the cost of activities is expected to be $279,739 and revenue $252,288 
leaving a modest $27,451 shortfall.  Alex mentioned he believes the rates for activities are fair and in-
line with surrounding municipalities.  For 2019 program revenues and expenses are planned to be 
comparable with 2018. 


• Mr. Kaker also noted that for the 2019 Budget the Township funds $735,697 (5.4%) from the General 
Fund to provide residents other services like maintenance of open space, maintenance of parks & 
playgrounds, tennis facilities, and pickleball. 


• Mr. Kaker did a presentation of the overall success and growth of many of the program offerings of the 
Township. 
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Planning & Zoning 


• Mr. Brill discussed the department’s 2019 Objectives Scorecard.  He outlined the key department
objectives including continuing the update of the Comprehensive Plan and by year end having 50% of
property files scanned into document management software.


• Mr. Brill discussed the department’s performance to budget, noting that all line items are within budget
except for the start of the Comp Plan Update being delayed to 2019 resulting in a favorable spending
versus budget of $37,500.  Mr. Brill also indicated the permit fees are adequately covering the cost of
the department.


General Fund Revenue, Administrative Expenses, and Insurance – Dave Brill 


• Mr. Brill discussed the Admin’s department’s 2019 Objectives Scorecard.  He outlined the key
departments objectives including taking in-house the Fire Department’s Accounting & integrating their
independent audit with the timing of the TWP’s, continue to scan and catalogue TWP records as well
as put in place procedures and desktop scanners to scan daily activity going forward, go-live with the
new accounting system by Jul 2019, start quarterly financial reporting to BOC & Dept Mgrs., and
maintain focus on evaluation process by including scorecards in TWP Mgr. monthly staff meetings.


• Mr. Brill discussed the General Funds revenue sources.  He indicated the Homestead Exemption is
proposed to remain at $30,000 per qualified owner-occupied residential property.  Mr. Brill provided an
update on State and County Grant revenue.  Mr. Brill indicated the Township anticipates utilizing
$523,000 liquid fuels revenue for the 2019 Township road maintenance program, and $578,900 of the
$1,066,000 capital reserve fund to fund the 2019 PW backhoe, BMP Project and a storm-sewer
camera, Police replacement of two patrol cars, P&R West Point Basketball Court Improvements, and
Admin roof repairs.


• Mr. Brill recommended to the BOC to increase the 2018 budgeted allocation to the Capital Reserve
Fund to take advantage of the receipt of unbudgeted transfer and EIT tax by $389,000.


• Mr. Brill reviewed the line item expenses contained in the Administrative section of the budget.  The
major expenses in this section involve payroll, healthcare insurance, employee benefits, and liability
insurance.  A list of traditional charitable contributions to local non-profits was discussed.


• Mr. Brill discussed the 2019 IT department request, noting that the plan is to continue scanning
permanent records as well as the replacement and upgrade of the accounting suite.


• Mr. Brill discussed the 2019 debt service being the same as in 2018.  The principal balance of the
outstanding debt will be $3.0 M which is well below our non-electoral debt limit of $25 M as of
December 2019.


• Mr. Brill stated that the Township healthcare benefits via DVHT will be flat with anticipated inflation
offset by the efficiency of the Trust as well as the Plan changes made by the BOC.


The BOC directed Alex Kaker and Dave Brill to meet with each Manager and identify discretionary 
budget items the BOC can consider removing from the 2019 request to reduce the General Fund deficit 
of $509,768 and/or improve the cash basis surplus in the Sewer Fund. 


The above concluded the Township Department budget overviews. 


Respectfully Submitted, 


Alex Kaker 
Township Secretary 


 





		Sanitary Sewer System – Lee Honeywell, WWTP Superintendent and Rebecca Mason, Deputy Director of Wastewater Operations

		Department of Public Works (DPW) – Willard Troxel, Superintendent






 


Upper Gwynedd Township  2019 Mill and Overlay Project with ADA Ramps


Generated from PennBid 2/14/2019 10:30:54 AM Eastern


Company Base Bid


Allan Myers $815,321.00


Blooming Glen Contractors $1,053,265.00


Glasgow, Inc. $935,456.00


GoreCon Inc. $1,063,925.70


Harris Blacktopping Inc. $778,871.00


Innovative Construction Services $929,180.00


James D. Morrissey, Inc. $895,312.10


Joseph E. Sucher and Sons, Inc. $893,188.00


Marino Corporation $1,186,296.00


Road-Con, Inc. $1,034,060.00
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Mr. David Brill 
Upper Gwynedd Township 
P.O. Box 1 
West Point, PA 19486 


February 12, 2019 


Subject: EEMA Inc. January 2019 Invoice Description 
UGT 2019 Pretreatment Program Implementation 
Project Number 00-08227-01 


Dear David: 


This is to provide you with a description of the services performed by EEMA for the 
Pretreatment Program Implementation for January 2019. 


Based on our most recent discussions, we have revised the format of the invoice to provide you 
with the detailed information requested by UGT. The hours and charges for this project are 
included on a cover invoice for the month. Attached to this cover invoice is a detailed description 
of the services performed by each individual including the number of hours and specific date(s) 
on which the services were performed. As always, if there are any additional suggestions you 
have, please let me know. 


As we had previously discussed, we have created a separate project number for this project to 
facilitate your accounting. It is my understanding that these charges will be back billed to 
industrial users. As always, if there are any suggestions you have, please let me know. The total 
amount of the invoice is $3,059.50. 


David, please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 


Very truly yours, 
Environmental Engineering & 
Management Associates, Inc. 


Jcl-ML ��I I! f1. //f ;w
John V. Interrante, P .E. 
Principal Engineer 


Environmental Engineering & Management Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 232 • Kulpsville, PA 19443 • (215) 368-3375 • Fax: (215) 368-6739 





























































































West Point, PA
This report was generated on 2/7/2019 7:52:43 PM


Upper Gwynedd Twp. FD


Basic Incident Info with Number of Responding Apparatus and Personnel for Date Range


DATE INCIDENT # ADDRESS INCIDENT TYPE SHIFT ZONE # APP. # PERS.
01/03/2019 2019-1 691 BETHLEHEM PIKE 100 - Fire, other Fire 47 - Montgomery 2 11


01/05/2019 2019-2 303 ROYAL AVE 440 - Electrical  wiring/equipment 
problem, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 3 13


01/06/2019 2019-3 937 ALLENTOWN RD 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS 
crew QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 3


01/08/2019 2019-4 235 GOLDENROD DR 412 - Gas leak (natural gas or 
LPG) Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 5


01/09/2019 2019-5 205 STEFAN RD 111 - Building fire Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 9 13


01/09/2019 2019-6 1107 LILAC CT 412 - Gas leak (natural gas or 
LPG) Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 4 6


01/09/2019 2019-7 63 Bell RUN 700 - False alarm or false call, 
other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 8


01/10/2019 2019-8 480 PRIMROSE DR 600 - Good intent call, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 4 13


01/11/2019 2019-10 255 ARBOUR CT 441 - Heat from short circuit 
(wiring), defective/worn Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 5


01/11/2019 2019-11 412 DOYLESTOWN PIKE 100 - Fire, other Fire 47 - Montgomery 3 11


01/11/2019 2019-9 480 PRIMROSE DR 900 - Special type of incident, 
other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 2


01/12/2019 2019-12 287 NESB EXTENSION 
PENNSYLVANIA TPKE 131 - Passenger vehicle fire Fire 59 - Towamencin 2 9


01/14/2019 2019-13 1387 GWYNEDALE WAY 321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle 
accident with injury QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 2


01/14/2019 2019-14 184 BERWICK PL 111 - Building fire Fire 59 - Towamencin 3 16


01/14/2019 2019-15 773 SUMNEYTOWN PIKE 424 - Carbon monoxide incident Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 4 10


01/15/2019 2019-16 773 SUMNEYTOWN PIKE 424 - Carbon monoxide incident Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 7


Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 01/31/2019


Doc Id: 948
emergencyreporting.com


Only REVIEWED incidents included.
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DATE INCIDENT # ADDRESS INCIDENT TYPE SHIFT ZONE # APP. # PERS.
01/15/2019 2019-17 773 SUMNEYTOWN PIKE 424 - Carbon monoxide incident Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 4


01/15/2019 2019-18 SUMNEYTOWN PIKE 440 - Electrical  wiring/equipment 
problem, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 7


01/18/2019 2019-19 1201 NWALES RD 745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 3 5


01/19/2019 2019-20 1213 SCOBEE DR 745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 10


01/20/2019 2019-21 1267 BROWNING CT 321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle 
accident with injury QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 3


01/20/2019 2019-22 305 READING CIR 321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle 
accident with injury QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 3


01/20/2019 2019-23 500 WPROSPECT AVE 440 - Electrical  wiring/equipment 
problem, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 3 8


01/20/2019 2019-24 WPOINT PIKE 551 - Assist police or other 
governmental agency Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 1


01/21/2019 2019-25 216 STEFAN RD 745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 6


01/21/2019 2019-26 1001 VALLEY FORGE RD 442 - Overheated motor Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 8 18


01/21/2019 2019-27 308 BARRINGTON PL 321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle 
accident with injury QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 2


01/21/2019 2019-28 660 GARFIELD AVE 745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 20


01/21/2019 2019-29 120 MAHOGANY WAY 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS 
crew QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 3


01/22/2019 2019-30 300 STATION SQUARE 
BLVD


745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 4


01/22/2019 2019-31 1180 CHURCH RD 745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 3 5


01/22/2019 2019-32 500 STATION SQUARE 
BLVD


745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 5


01/23/2019 2019-33 1402 HEARTH DR 522 - Water or steam leak Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 4


01/23/2019 2019-34 2632 MORRIS RD 111 - Building fire QRS 68 - Worcester 2 7


01/23/2019 2019-35 309 LOWER VALLEY RD 500 - Service Call, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 3 13


Doc Id: 948
emergencyreporting.com


Only REVIEWED incidents included.
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DATE INCIDENT # ADDRESS INCIDENT TYPE SHIFT ZONE # APP. # PERS.
01/23/2019 2019-36 1629 VALLEY FORGE RD 500 - Service Call, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 4 13


01/23/2019 2019-37 Anders RD 551 - Assist police or other 
governmental agency Fire 59 - Towamencin 1 1


01/24/2019 2019-38 MORRIS RD 551 - Assist police or other 
governmental agency Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 1


01/25/2019 2019-39 1304 VALLEY DR 200 - Overpressure rupture, 
explosion, overheat other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 8 12


01/26/2019 2019-40 3130 RIDGE PIKE 571 - Cover assignment, standby, 
moveup Fire 66 - Lower Providence 1 10


01/27/2019 2019-41 1172 OXFORD CIR 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS 
crew QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 2


01/28/2019 2019-42 WPOINT PIKE 551 - Assist police or other 
governmental agency Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 1


01/28/2019 2019-43 514 WASHINGTON AVE 600 - Good intent call, other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 3


01/29/2019 2019-44 290 NESB EXTENSION 
PENNSYLVANIA TPKE 100 - Fire, other Fire 59 - Towamencin 6 10


01/29/2019 2019-45 1918 SUPPLEE RD 111 - Building fire Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 13 20


01/30/2019 2019-46 503 LOUISE LN 745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 2 6


01/30/2019 2019-47 251 GOLDENROD DR 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS 
crew QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 3


01/30/2019 2019-48 287 WISSAHICKON AVE 900 - Special type of incident, 
other Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 1


01/30/2019 2019-49 786 GARFIELD AVE 311 - Medical assist, assist EMS 
crew QRS 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 3


01/31/2019 2019-50 1 PARKSIDE PL 745 - Alarm system activation, no 
fire - unintentional Fire 51 - Upper Gwynedd 1 5


TOTAL # INCIDENTS: 50


Doc Id: 948
emergencyreporting.com


Only REVIEWED incidents included.
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North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 2/22/2019 11:08:06 AM


North Penn Volunteer Fire Company


Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range


MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 8 27.59%


Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 2 6.90%


Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 5 17.24%


Service Call 3 10.34%


Good Intent Call 4 13.79%


False Alarm & False Call 7 24.14%


TOTAL 29 100.00%


Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 01/31/2019


Doc Id: 553
emergencyreporting.com


Only REVIEWED incidents included.  Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. 
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Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type 


INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
111 - Building fire 7 24.14%
116 - Fuel burner/boiler malfunction, fire confined 1 3.45%
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 2 6.90%
412 - Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 2 6.90%
440 - Electrical  wiring/equipment problem, other 1 3.45%
445 - Arcing, shorted electrical equipment 2 6.90%
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency 3 10.34%
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 3 10.34%
651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 1 3.45%
700 - False alarm or false call, other 2 6.90%
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 2 6.90%
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 2 6.90%
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 1 3.45%


TOTAL INCIDENTS: 29 100.00%


Doc Id: 553
emergencyreporting.com


Only REVIEWED incidents included.  Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. 
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North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 2/22/2019 10:54:56 AM


North Penn Volunteer Fire Company


Incident Count per Apparatus for Date Range


APPARATUS # of INCIDENTS
CMD1 6


CMD62 10


E62 8


E62-1 13


L62 10


POV 10


SD62 6


STA 1


TR62 13


Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 01/31/2019


Doc Id: 658
emergencyreporting.com


Canceled apparatus (per the THIS APPARATUS WAS CANCELLED checkbox on Basic Info 4) not included.  
Only REVIEWED incidents included.
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North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 2/22/2019 10:46:01 AM


North Penn Volunteer Fire Company


Incident Count per Zone for Date Range
Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 01/31/2019


ZONE # INCIDENTS
HORSH - Horsham Township 1


LANS - Lansdale Borough 1


LGT-62 - Lower Gwynedd Township-North Penn 6


MONT - Montgomery Township 4


NWB - North Wales Borough 9


OTH - OTHER 2


TWMC - Towamencin Township 1


UGT - Upper Gwynedd Township 2


WHIT - Whitpain Township 2


WORC - Worcester Township 1


TOTAL: 29


Doc Id: 270
emergencyreporting.com


Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. Only REVIEWED incidents included. 
Archived Zones cannot be unarchived.
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North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 2/22/2019 10:55:51 AM


North Penn Volunteer Fire Company


Incident Statistics


Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 01/31/2019


INCIDENT COUNT


INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS 2


FIRE 27


TOTAL 29


TOTAL TRANSPORTS (N2 and N3)


APPARATUS # of APPARATUS 
TRANSPORTS


# of PATIENT TRANSPORTS TOTAL # of PATIENT 
CONTACTS


TOTAL


PRE-INCIDENT VALUE LOSSES


$0.00 $0.00


CO CHECKS
736 - CO detector activation due to malfunction 2


TOTAL 2


MUTUAL AID


Aid Type Total
Aid Given 14


Aid Received 4


OVERLAPPING CALLS


# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING


6 20.69


LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE RESPONSE TIME (Dispatch to Arrival)


Station EMS FIRE


North Penn Vol. Fire Co - Fire 0:06:59 0:10:06


AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:09:52


LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE TURNOUT TIME (Dispatch to Enroute)


Station EMS FIRE


North Penn Vol. Fire Co - Fire 0:03:18 0:05:21


AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:05:12


AGENCY AVERAGE TIME ON SCENE (MM:SS)
North Penn Volunteer Fire Company 45:26


Doc Id: 1645
emergencyreporting.com


Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734.  # Apparatus 
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported.  # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition "Treated, 
Transported by EMS".  # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. This report now returns both NEMSIS 
2 & 3 data as appropriate. Page # 1 of 1







North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 2/22/2019 11:06:56 AM


North Penn Volunteer Fire Company


Total Manhours per Activity Code for Date Range
StartDate: 01/01/2019 | EndDate: 01/31/2019


ACTIVITY CODE # DAYBOOK ITEMS # PEOPLE HOURS MANHOURS % TOTAL TIME


Alarm - Alarm Response 112 380 95.94 360.69 100.00%


TOTAL 112 380 95.94 360.69


Doc Id: 1147
emergencyreporting.com


Page # 1







North Wales, PA
This report was generated on 2/22/2019 11:10:07 AM


North Penn Volunteer Fire Company


PERSONNEL INCIDENTS TRAINING EVENTS TOTAL


Almo, Jim 8 0 4 12


Ameel, Jeffrey 19 0 5 24


Ameel, Nathan 15 0 5 20


Antonowicz, Justin 0 0 2 2


Azeff, Daniel 14 0 3 17


Baxter , Frank E 6 0 7 13


Beatty, Colin 16 0 6 22


Beatty, Kelci 0 0 6 6


Bond, Andrew 0 0 3 3


Brunner , Mike C 10 0 4 14


Burkart , Ken 12 0 4 16


Bush , Terry 0 0 1 1


Catalfano, Katherine 6 0 2 8


Clark , William 5 0 2 7


Connelly , Jason J 11 0 1 12


D'Angelo , Greg 0 0 1 1


Daywalt, Matthew 4 0 3 7


Forbes , Stephen 6 0 0 6


Gerhart , Andrew 2 0 5 7


Gerhart , Tom 1 0 0 1


Gillespie , Karen 0 0 2 2


Gillespie , Tammy S 0 0 1 1


Gillespie , Thomas 4 0 4 8


Gonzalez, Pete 6 0 3 9


Hartley, Zakary 7 0 6 13


Holt JR, Don F 17 0 10 27


Holt, Brittany 8 0 8 16


Kaelin , William F 3 0 5 8


Kaelin, Sarah 0 0 1 1


Kurtz , Joshua 1 0 3 4


Kurtz, Jenae 2 0 3 5


McCaul , Frank 7 0 0 7


McGlynn, Steve 3 0 3 6


Morse , Kyle 11 0 18 29


Myers , Erick D 10 0 13 23


Myers, Heather  L 3 0 8 11


Park , Christopher J 12 0 2 14


Reber , Keith D 5 0 6 11


Reiff, Richard 11 0 3 14


Rhoads JR, Robert A 1 0 0 1


Rhoads SR, Robert 1 0 0 1


Personnel: All Personnel | Pay Grades: All Pay Grades | Start Date: 01/01/2019 | End Date: 01/31/2019
Total Points per Personnel for Date Range for Pay Grade


Doc Id: 1512
emergencyreporting.com


This report only includes Reviewed Incidents, Reviewed Classes, and Locked Events
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PERSONNEL INCIDENTS TRAINING EVENTS TOTAL


Ross , Zachary 3 0 0 3


Rothman, Alexandra R 1 0 1 2


Sarver , Brian 1 0 0 1


Schieter, John 3 0 0 3


Scholl , Barry 1 0 0 1


Smith , Jessica L 12 0 4 16


Tarlecki , Monica 1 0 0 1


Taylor , Bradley 16 0 21 37


Taylor , Michael A 16 0 11 27


Tedesco, Patrick 0 0 1 1


Thomas, Jenna 6 0 4 10


Thomas, Kevin 1 0 3 4


Tompkins JR, Richie 15 0 1 16


Traynor , Matthew 27 0 10 37


Wilson, Alexander 8 0 3 11


Wilson, Eric 4 0 3 7


Wilson, Mark C 8 0 3 11


Doc Id: 1512
emergencyreporting.com


This report only includes Reviewed Incidents, Reviewed Classes, and Locked Events


Page # 2 of 2








UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP      BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES 
January 15, 2019 


* Items are scheduled to be voted on at the January 28, 2019, Public Meeting.


The January 15, 2019, Workshop Meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M.  In attendance: 


Kenneth E. Kroberger President 
James A. Santi  Vice-President 
Thomas A. Duffy Commissioner 
Denise M. Hull Commissioner 
Liz K. McNaney Commissioner 
Larry Comunale  Assistant to the Township Manager 
David Brill Finance Director 
David W. Duffy Police Chief 
David C. Onorato Township Solicitor 
Russ Benner  Township Engineer 


CONSULTANTS 


PLANNING/ZONING/CODE ENFORCEMENT 


1. Report by E. Van Rieker (Updates):


As Reported by Van Rieker


• ZHB #18-15, Harford Properties Sign Package Variances
A decision will be rendered on 1/22/19 by the ZHB. This is a comprehensive sign
application and it may serve as a template for future amendments to the sign ordinance.


• ZHB #18-16, Burns, 151 Mendham Dr., side yard variance, impervious cover variances
This is for the addition of a second car garage. It will be heard by the ZHB on 1/22/19.


• ZHB #18-17, ABH Builders 505 Washington Avenue, front & side yard variances
This is an undersized non-conforming lot.  The applicant wants to establish a single-
family dwelling.  Mr. Rieker suggested our solicitor attend the ZHB hearing.


Mr. Kroberger asked for public comment. 


Arthur Hurling from ABH Builders said he has done similar variances for non-conforming work in the Township 
before. 


A motion was made by Mr. Duffy and seconded by Mrs. Hull. The motion was passed unanimously by the Board 
directing Mr. Onorato to appear at the ZHB meeting on January 22, 2019 on behalf of the Township. 


• 5 lot subdivision plan – W. Prospect Avenue
This plan has been reviewed by PRC, will be reviewed by the Planning Commission in
February and it should be before the Board in March.  It is zoned R-2 Residential.







UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP        BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


2. Code Enforcement Activity Report 
 
Mr. Comunale said the report was included in agenda packet 
 
 
* 3. Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5:  After hours crane work on B46 
  Demolition Projects. Sundays through March 2019  
  Decision 
 
This is for the standard Merck requests for Sundays in February and March 
 
 
 4. Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee:   
  Update 
 
Mr. Comunale reported the Open House for the Comprehensive Plan is scheduled for February 20, 2019 at 6:00 
pm. Mrs. McNaney said there will be a survey posted on social media and will be available for 3 months. The 
logo for the Comprehensive Plan is still in progress and a postcard is being made to be sent out.  The Open 
House will focus on input from the residents. A map of the Township was broken down into sections so residents 
can find their section at the Open House and give input on what they would like to see in the different areas of 
the Township. 
 
 
* 5. Resolution 03-2019:  Updated Fee Schedule  
  Decision 
 
Mr. Comunale reported two (2) items that needed to be addressed in the fee schedule; the maximum dollar 
amount charged on building permits will now be capped at $40,000. Very involved ZHB hearing fees often 
exceed the current charge.  The recommendation is if the advertisements exceed $600, the excess is to be billed 
to the applicant.  This excludes residential home owners. Two applications in 2018 exceeded the fee. 
 
 


ENGINEERING 
  
 6. Report by T&M Associates (Updates) 
 
  As Reported by Russ Benner 
 


• Ivy/Hancock Project 
This is for the installation of two (2) inlets to address some drainage issues.  The project 
will begin in a week, weather permitting. 
 


• Swedesford Bridge 
The Public Works Department completed five (5) core borings on the bridge road.  They 
were examined and determined that an overlay is appropriate.  A 2” mill, with repaving of 
the road, then possible microsurfacing afterwards. We are currently waiting for any 
special provisions/restrictions from SEPTA.  This will be part of our 2019 road program.  
All information will be presented to Lower Gwynedd Township. 
 


• Sweetbriar Basin 
The stormwater contractor provided pricing to fix the breech in the basin.  The price is 
just over $100,000.  The grant money available is $182,000 with a match of $129,000 by 
the Township. It is a budgeted item.  This project will begin this winter and the water 
quality feature will be completed in the spring with fence replacement and plantings. 


 







UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP      BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


FINANCE/PERSONNEL/ADMINISTRATION 


7. Recognition of John Klein for his years of volunteer service to the Township
(Will Attend – Public Meeting)


Mr. Comunale said we will recognize several former committee members for their service. 


8. Recognition of Erik Bones for his years of volunteer service to the Township
(Attendance TBD – Public Meeting)


9. Recognition of Danielle Dvorchak for her years of volunteer service to the Township
(Attendance TBD – Public Meeting)


10. Recognition of Michael Romanowicz for 10 years of service to the Township
(Will Attend)


* 11. Resolution 01–2019 Disposition of Township Records: Administration (see attached lists) 
Decision 


Mr. Comunale said this is done yearly to destroy records in accordance with the law. 


PUBLIC SAFETY 


* 12. Ordinance No. 2019-01: Do Not Knock List and Regulations 
Hearing at Public Meeting 


Chief Duffy said this will be advertised on social media. Forms will be available in the police department. 
Solicitors will be required to have a permit. 


* 13. Ordinance No. 2019-02: Prohibiting the use of Brake Retarders on Sumneytown Pike between 
Prospect Avenue and Swedesford Road. 
Hearing at Public Meeting 


* 14. 2nd Annual Ainsley’s Angels 6K & 12K Run:  May 11, 2019 at 9:00 am 
Decision 


This has been reviewed and vetted by the Police Department. 


15. 2 Police Vehicle replacements purchased through COSTARS:  In the amount of $70,476
Discussion 


Mr. Comunale commented that the price of the vehicles is below budget. 







UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP      BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


PUBLIC WORKS/PARKS/RECREATION 


* 16. Ordinance No. 2019-03: Bamboo Regulations 
Hearing at Public Meeting 


* 17. 2019 Concession Stand Agreement: Boston Style Pizza 
Decision 


This is our annual renewal of the agreement. 


18. Purchase of a Backhoe through COSTARS: in the amount of $144,000
Discussion 


This is a budgeted item.  The old backhoe this is replacing will be used by the Parks and Recreation Department. 


19. Dickerson Road request for name change
Update/Discussion


A letter was sent to the Dickinson family and we have not heard back from them. 


* 20. Authorization to advertise the bid for 2019 Equipment Rental and Labor:  Various 
Stormwater Projects 
Decision 


This is for an annual contract for equipment and labor to assist with stormwater projects 


WASTEWATER TREATMENT 


* 21. Resolution 02–2019: Act 537 Sewage Facilities Planning Module for 719 South Broad Street 
Decision 


Mr. Comunale will get additional information to the Board regarding the sewer connection prior to the Public 
Meeting on January 28, 2019.  


* 22. Payment # 1 to Blooming Glen Contractors for WWTP Hydraulic Expansion Project: 
In the amount of $197,992.80 
Decision 


* 23. Authorization to advertise the bid for 2019-2021 Sludge Hauling 
Decision 


24. Lift Gate Truck purchase: In the amount of $47,312
Discussion 


This is the purchase of a budgeted item through Costars. 
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Mr. Comunale asked who will be signing documents in Mr. Kaker’s absence.  Mr. Onorato said the Board has to 
formally appoint an assistant secretary. 


Mr. Kroberger asked for a motion to appoint Mr. Comunale as Assistant Secretary.  Mr. Santi made motion which 
was seconded by Mrs. McNaney.  The motion to appoint Mr. Comunale as Assistant Secretary was unanimously 
approved. 


The Workshop Meeting was adjourned at 7:45 pm to Executive Session for personnel issues. 


Respectfully Submitted, 


Alex J. Kaker
Interim Secretary


 
/djl 
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UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP     BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES 
January 28, 2019 


JAMES A. SANTI, VICE PRESIDENT 


1. Call to order.


The January 28, 2019, Public Meeting of the Board of Commissioners was called to order at 7:31 PM by Vice 
President of the Board, James A. Santi.  The following individuals were in attendance. 


James A. Santi  Vice President 
Thomas A. Duffy Commissioner 
Denise M. Hull  Commissioner 
Liz K. McNaney  Commissioner 
Larry M. Comunale Assistant to the Township Manager 
David W. Duffy  Police Chief 
Russ Benner  Township Engineer  
David Onorato  Township Solicitor 


2. Pledge of Allegiance


3. Recognition of John Klein for his years of volunteer service to the Township (1988) (will attend)


Mrs. Hull said Mr. Klein spent thirty (30) years volunteering on the Planning Commission and recognized all the 
time he spent in preparation for the meetings.  She said the Board is appreciative of his long-term commitment to 
the Township.  John Lancaster made heartfelt comments regarding how grateful he is for John Klein and the 
thirty (30) years he spent with his good friend and colleague on the Planning Commission.  Mr. Klein said he is 
thankful to be a member of the Planning Commission and is appreciative of local government and encouraged 
residents to volunteer with the Township. He was given a Certificate of Appreciation by the Board. 


4. Recognition of Erik Bones for his years of volunteer service to the Township (2002) (will attend)


Mrs. Hull recognized Mr. Bones for his sixteen (16) years of service volunteering on the Zoning Hearing Board. 
She recognized the time and hours that were spent to prepare for the hearings and thanked him for his service. 
He was given a Certificate of Appreciation by the Board. 


5. Recognition of Danielle Dvorchak for her years of volunteer service to the Township (2013) (will attend)


Mr. Duffy thanked Ms. Dvorchak for her five (5) years of service volunteering on the Parks and Recreation 
Advisory Board. She was given a Certificate of Appreciation by the Board. 


6. Presentation of public comments and concerns (limit of five minutes per individual).


There were none 


Mr. Santi suspended the Public Meeting and opened the first public hearing 







UPPER GWYNEDD TOWNSHIP     BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 


7. Public Hearing


The purpose of this hearing is to hear comment pursuant to the consideration of Ordinance 2019-01, an 
Ordinance amending Chapter 137 of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code of Ordinances providing for a Do Not 
Knock List and Regulations 


Mr. Santi read the above purpose before turning it over to Mr. Onorato. 


Brief explanation by David Onorato, Township Solicitor 


Mr. Onorato entered the exhibits. He said the ordinance is to help control the number of unwanted solicitations in 
the Township. Solicitors need a permit and will be given the list with those residents that requested to be on the 
list. Violators will be cited by the Police Department 


Exhibits: 


T1: Ordinance 2019-01 


T2: Proof of Publication of Legal Advertisement – January 4 and January 11, 2019 


8. Request for public comment


Mr. Santi asked if anyone had comments in opposition of the ordinance or in favor of the ordinance.  There were 
none. 


9. Motion to close the Public Hearing and open the next Public Hearing


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, and seconded by Mrs. McNaney the motion to 
close the first public hearing and open the second public hearing was unanimously approved. 


10. Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2019-01: Do Not Knock List


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, and seconded by Mr. Duffy the motion to approve 
Ordinance 2019-01 was unanimously approved. 


11. Public Hearing


The purpose of this hearing is to hear comment pursuant to the consideration of Ordinance 2019-02, an 
Ordinance to amend Chapter 185 of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code to prohibit the use of Engine Brake 
Retarders on Sumneytown Pike between Prospect Avenue and Swedesford Road 


Mr. Santi read the above purpose and entered the two exhibits before turning it over to Mr. Onorato 


Brief explanation by David Onorato, Township Solicitor 
Mr. Onorato said the Township currently prohibits brake retarders in certain locations and this ordinance will 
expand the areas where they are prohibited. 
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Exhibits: 


T1: Ordinance 2019-02 


T2: Proof of Publication of Legal Advertisement – January 4 and January 11, 2019 


12. Request for public comment


Mr. Santi asked if anyone had comments in opposition of the ordinance or in favor of the ordinance.  There were 
none. 


13. Motion to close the Public Hearing and open the next Public Hearing


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, and seconded by Mr. Duffy the motion to close the 
second public hearing and open the third public hearing was unanimously approved. 


14. Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2019-02: Prohibiting the use of Brake Retarders


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, and seconded by Mrs. Hull the motion to approve 
Ordinance 2019-02 was unanimously approved. 


15. Public Hearing


The purpose of this hearing is to hear comment pursuant to the consideration of Ordinance 2019-03, an 
Ordinance amending Chapter 127 of the Upper Gwynedd Township Code by creating Article IV – Bamboo and 
establishing regulations for the planting, cultivating, growing, control and/or removal of bamboo, and penalties for 
violations of the same, and repealing all inconsistent ordinances or sections of Township Code Ordinances 


Mr. Duffy read the above purpose and entered the exhibits before turning it over to Mr. Onorato. 


Brief explanation by David Onorato, Township Solicitor 


Mr. Onorato said bamboo is an invasive species and the ordinance is a result of numerous complaints the 
Township received from residents.  He added that information on violations and enforcement is included in the 
ordinance. 


Exhibits: 


T1: Ordinance 2019-03 


T2: Proof of Publication of Legal Advertisement – January 4 and January 11, 2019 


16. Request for public comment


Mr. Duffy asked if anyone had comments in opposition of the ordinance or in favor of the ordinance.  There were 
none. 


17. Motion to close the Public Hearing and resume the Public Meeting


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, and seconded by Mrs. McNaney the motion to 
close the third public hearing and resume the public meeting was unanimously approved. 
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18. Motion to approve Ordinance No. 2019-03: Bamboo Regulations


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, and seconded by Mrs. McNaney the motion to 
approve Ordinance 2019-03 was unanimously approved. 


19. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Workshop Meeting held December 11, 2018


Mr. Santi noted that everyone received copies of the Workshop Meeting Minutes with the Agenda packet.  
Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion of Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the Minutes of the 
December 11, 2018 Workshop Meeting were approved as presented. 


20. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Public Meeting held December 17, 2018


Mr. Santi also noted that the Public Meeting Minutes were received with the Agenda packet.  Hearing no 
questions or comments, upon motion of Mr. Duffy seconded by Mrs. McNaney the Minutes of the December 17, 
2018 Public Meeting were approved as presented. 


21. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Special Budget Meeting held November 5, 2018


This item has been deferred until February. 


22. Motion to approve the Minutes of the Special Budget Meeting held November 13, 2018


This item has been deferred until February. 


23. Motion to approve the Department Reports filed by Township Staff.


Mr. Santi asked for comments or questions.  Hearing none, upon motion of Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the 
Departmental Reports were approved as submitted. 


24. Motion to approve Resolution 01-2019 – Disposition of Township Records:  Exhibits 1 and 2


Mr. Santi noted there is an administration list and police list of old records that we are no longer required to 
retain. 


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mrs. McNaney, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 
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JAMES A. SANTI, VICE PRESIDENT 
Public Safety 


25. Motion to approve the 2nd Annual Ainsley’s Angels 6K & 12K Run on May 11, 2019 at 9:00 am


Mr. Santi said the Police and Public Works Departments will be helping with this race.  It was recommended for 
approval by the Police Department. 


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mrs. McNaney, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 


THOMAS A. DUFFY 
Public Works/Parks/Recreation 


26. Motion to approve the 2019 Concession Stand Agreement with Boston Style Pizza


Mr. Duffy said we have had a contract with Boston Style Pizza for the last 4 years and they do a nice job. 


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mrs. Hull, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 


27. Motion to authorize the advertisement of the bid for the 2019 Equipment Rental and Labor for various
stormwater projects.


Mr. Duffy said the Public Works Department does a lot of stormwater work and this bid is for additional 
equipment and labor required to complete the projects. 


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mrs. McNaney, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 


LIZ K. MCNANEY 
Wastewater Treatment 


28. Motion to approve Resolution 02-2019, Act 537 Sewage Facilities Planning Module for 719 S. Broad St.


Mrs. McNaney said 719 S. Broad St. is currently a vacant lot and they are going through the sewer planning 
process. 


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mrs. Hull, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 
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29. Motion to approve Payment #1 to Blooming Glen Contractors for the WWTP Hydraulic Expansion Project
in the amount of $197,992.80


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 


30. Motion to authorize the advertisement of the bid for 2019-2021 Sludge Hauling


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mrs. Hull, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 


DENISE M. HULL 
Zoning/Planning/Code Enforcement 


31. Motion to approve Resolution 03-2019, the updated Fee Schedule


Mrs. Hull noted that only two (2) changes were made to the Fee Schedule to cover our costs. 


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mrs. McNaney, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 


32. Motion to approve Merck & Co. waiver request from Chapter 113-1 & 124-5 for afterhours crane work on
B46 Demolition Projects. (Sundays in February and March 2019)


Mrs. Hull noted the work is for Saturdays and Sundays in February and March. 


Hearing no questions or comments, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the motion was 
unanimously approved. 


OTHER BUSINESS 


33. Approval of the January 2019 bills.


Mr. Santi noted that the Board had received a copy of the General fund bills. Hearing no questions, upon motion 
by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the General Fund bills were approved.   


Mr. Santi said the next item is the Sewer Bills and asked for questions or comments.  Hearing none, upon motion 
by Mrs. McNaney, seconded by Mr. Duffy, the Board unanimously approved the Sewer Fund bills. 


Mr. Santi said the Board was also being asked to approve invoices from all other funds.  Hearing no questions or 
comments, upon motion by Mr. Duffy, seconded by Mrs. Hull, the Board unanimously approved these invoices. 
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Mr. Santi said that there were several invoices that had been prepaid due to timing.  Hearing no questions or 
comments, upon motion by Mrs. McNaney seconded by Mrs. Hull, the Board unanimously approved the pre-paid 
invoices. 


34. Call for Adjournment.


There being no further business, upon motion by Mrs. Hull, seconded by Mrs. McNaney the meeting was 
adjourned at 8:00 pm. 


/djl   


Respectfully Submitted, 


Alex J. Kaker 
Interim Secretary 
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Public Works Monthly Totals by Week


Time Report Week beginning ___________ Week ending _____________1/1/2019 1/6/2019


Park & Rec Regular Over Time Roads Regular Over Time


Carnival 0 0 Line Painting 0 0


Events 0 0 Overlay 0 0


Mowing 0 0 Reconstruction 0 0


Nor Gwyn Ball Fields 0 0 Repair 27 0


Open Space 0 0 Sweeping 0 0


Parks-Playgrounds 0 0 Tar Sealing 0 0


Township Complex 0 0 27 0


0 0 Building Maintenance Regular Over Time


Vehicle Maintenance Regular Over Time Community Bldg. 0 0


Garage 16.5 0


Administration 0 0 Salt Storage 0 0


Park & Rec 0 0 Township Bldg. 20 14.5


Equipment 9 0 Other 0 0


Fire Department 0 0 36.5 14.5


Highway Trucks 6.5 0


Police 11 5 Snow & Ice Regular Over Time


Sewer 0 0


26.5 5 Ice Control 0 0


Sidewalks 0 0


Regulatory Signs Regular Over Time Snow Removal 0 0


0 0


Lane Directional 0 0


School Zones 0 0 Non-Worked Hours Regular Over Time


Signs 55.5 0


Traffic Signals 1 0 Comp Time 0 0


56.5 0 Funeral 0 0


Holiday 80 0


Sewers Regular Over Time Jury Duty 0 0


Personal 0 0


Sanitary Repair 0 0 Sick 0 0


Storm Cleaning 6 0 Vacation 8 0


Storm Installation 32.5 0 88 0


Storm Repair 14.5 0


53 0


Other Regular Over Time


Administrative 32.5 0


Training 0 0 Regular Time 320


0 0 Overtime 19.5
32.5 0


Total Time 339.5







Public Works Monthly Totals by Week


Time Report Week beginning ___________ Week ending _____________1/7/2019 1/20/2019


Park & Rec Regular Over Time Roads Regular Over Time


Carnival 0 0 Line Painting 0 0


Events 0 0 Overlay 0 0


Mowing 0 0 Reconstruction 0 0


Nor Gwyn Ball Fields 0 0 Repair 67.5 2.25


Open Space 4 0 Sweeping 0 0


Parks-Playgrounds 0 0 Tar Sealing 0 0


Township Complex 0 0 67.5 2.25


4 0 Building Maintenance Regular Over Time


Vehicle Maintenance Regular Over Time Community Bldg. 0 0


Garage 103.5 0


Administration 0 0 Salt Storage 0 0


Park & Rec 2 0 Township Bldg. 145.5 3.5


Equipment 30 0 Other 0 0


Fire Department 0 0 249 3.5


Highway Trucks 42.5 0


Police 35 5 Snow & Ice Regular Over Time


Sewer 0 0


109.5 5 Ice Control 65.5 129.5


Sidewalks 2 0


Regulatory Signs Regular Over Time Snow Removal 0 0


67.5 129.5


Lane Directional 0 0


School Zones 0 0 Non-Worked Hours Regular Over Time


Signs 52.5 0


Traffic Signals 1 0 Comp Time 0 0


53.5 0 Funeral 0 0


Holiday 0 0


Sewers Regular Over Time Jury Duty 0 0


Personal 0 0


Sanitary Repair 0 0 Sick 18 0


Storm Cleaning 19.5 0 Vacation 9 0


Storm Installation 1 0 27 0


Storm Repair 112.5 0


133 0


Other Regular Over Time


Administrative 77.5 0


Training 11.5 0


0 0 Regular Time 800


0 0 Overtime 140.25
89 0


Total Time 940.25


Public Works Monthly Totals by Week







Time Report Week beginning ___________ Week ending _____________1/21/2019 1/31/2019


Park & Rec Regular Over Time Roads Regular Over Time


Carnival 0 0 Line Painting 0 0


Events 0 0 Overlay 0 0


Mowing 0 0 Reconstruction 0 0


Nor Gwyn Ball Fields 0 0 Repair 32.5 0


Open Space 0 0 Sweeping 0 0


Parks-Playgrounds 0 0 Tar Sealing 0 0


Township Complex 0 0 32.5 0


0 0 Building Maintenance Regular Over Time


Vehicle Maintenance Regular Over Time Community Bldg. 0 0


Garage 48 0


Administration 0 0 Salt Storage 0 0


Park & Rec 0 0 Township Bldg. 68 0


Equipment 50.5 0 Other 0 0


Fire Department 8 0 116 0


Highway Trucks 31.5 0


Police 40 0 Snow & Ice Regular Over Time


Sewer 9 1.5


139 1.5 Ice Control 85.25 62.75


Sidewalks 2 0


Regulatory Signs Regular Over Time Snow Removal 0 0


87.25 62.75


Lane Directional 0 0


School Zones 0 0 Non-Worked Hours Regular Over Time


Signs 10 0


Traffic Signals 2 0 Comp Time 0 0


12 0 Funeral 0 0


Holiday 80 0


Sewers Regular Over Time Jury Duty 0 0


Personal 0 0


Sanitary Repair 0 39.25 Sick 36 0


Storm Cleaning 20.5 0 Vacation 40 0


Storm Installation 12.5 0 156 0


Storm Repair 0 0


33 39.25


Other Regular Over Time


Administrative 93.25 0


Training 84.5 0


0 0 Regular Time 753.5


0 0 Overtime 103.5
177.75 0


Total Time 857








SLD File Number SLD Name SLD Location SLD Description Current Review Status Major Items of Concern Last Review Letter


GWND R 0190 Newbury Phase 2 
1346 East Prospect 


Avenue


A Cluster Development of 


single family semi-detached 


dwellings.


The Board of Commissioners granted final approval on 


November 19, 2018. The applicant is getting ready to 


record the plan. We are in the process of reviewing revised 


legal descriptions.


 November 12, 2018


GWND R 0200 Enclave At Maple Green
Broad Street at existing 


horse farm.


A 5-lot subdivision with single 


family dwellings


The plans have been recorded. We will issue a final letter. 


This project is under construction. 
 December 19, 2018


GWND R 0260 Hartford Properties
Church and 


Sumneytown Pike 


Redevelopment of the 


existing Giant site 


Conditional use approval was granted on November 19, 


2018. 
 September 27, 2017 (subdivision plan only)


GWND R 0300
Martin Tract - Gwynedd 


Ridge


Allentown Road and 


Green Street


27 lots with Single Family 


Detached Dwelling units


The plans have been recorded. We will issue a final letter. 


This project is under construction. 
September 20, 2018


GWND R 0330
Enclave at Gwynwood 


Farm


West Prospect Avenue 


and Old Church Road


4 lots with Single Family 


Detached Dwelling units


This project has preliminary and final plan approval. We 


reviewed legal descriptions and issued our comments on 


October 4, 2018. We reviewed the cost estimate and 


issued our comments on December 21, 2018. 


July 13, 2018


GWND R 0340
Morris Road Minor 


Subdivision
209 Morris Road


2-lot subdivision and 


construction of a new 


dwelling on Lot 2


The plan received preliminary and final plan approval on 


September 24, 2018. We are awaiting the submission of 


plans for recording.  


September 20, 2018


GWND R 0370 Colorcon 420 Moyer Boulevard
Site improvements to 


parking and loading


The Board of Commissioners granted preliminary/final plan 


approval on December 17, 2018. Revised plans were 


submitted and we are working with the applicant's engineer 


to resolve outstanding issues. Our review of the cost 


estimate is in progress. 


 September 30, 2018


GWND R 0380
West Prospect Avenue 


Subdivision


138 West Prospect 


Avenue


A 5-lot subdivision with single 


family dwellings


We completed our review of the first submission and 


conveyed comments dated January 29, 2019. We 


performed a site inspection during precipitation event on 


February 21, 2019 to document drainage patterns/drainage 


area. 


Stormwater Management and 


Improvements along West Prospect 


Avenue


January 29, 2019


T&M Project 


Number
Project Name Project Location Project Description Current Construction Status Latest Escrow Release Comments


GWND I 0160 Gwynedd Walk Cottage Avenue
22 Townhouses in the R-4 


District 


Construction of the model home is complete and the lot is 


sodded. During February the began construction of 4-


double units. 


 


We reviewed a revised landscaping plan and 


conveyed comments to the developer on 


December 12, 2018. 


GWND I 0220 Samantha Court
Sumneytown Pike (near 


S. Broad Street)
25 residential lots


We prepared and issued a punch list dated December 13, 


2018. We will contact the developer to get a punch list 


schedule.  


December 4, 2018 (Release No. 11)  


GWND I 0300 Gwynedd Ridge
Green Street and 


Allentown Road


27 single family detached 


dwelling residential lots


Erosion control issues have been resolved. In February 


they began installation of sanitary off of Green Street. Wet 


tap for watermain is scheduled for last week of February. 


There is a rock ridge on site. Blasting scheduled for last 


week of February to allow grading and utility installation. 


 


We reviewed and approved an alternate paving 


cross section on February 6, 2019. Cut sheets 


for traffic improvements are being reviewed by 


the Township Traffic Engineer. 


Upper Gwynedd Township Engineering Report


February 22, 2019


Land Development and Subdivision Applications


Land Development and Subdivision Inspections
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T&M Project 


Number
Project Name Project Location Project Description Beginning of Maintenance Period End of Maintenance Period


Future Date of Maintenance Period 


Inspection


GWND I 0130 Reserve at Gwynedd Morris Road 55+ active adult community  
9/26/2013 - the Township has obtained 


an extension.


Our final punch list was issued to the Township 


on April 9, 2014. The HOA is still pursuing a 


global settlement with Pulte Homes and the 


punch list has not been addressed.


GWND I 0150 Dion Subdivision  
Single family detached 


dwellings
July 2017 January 24, 2019


We confirmed the punch list work is complete 


on January 24, 2019. We will issue a formal 


letter to the Township. 


GWND 00130
Pennbrook Water 


Quality Basins


Near Pennbrook Middle 


School
3 water quality basins September 1, 2017 September 1, 2019  


GWND 00150 Pickleball Courts One Parkside Place New pickleball courts September 26, 2017 September 26, 2019  


GWND00291 Pickleball Court Lighting One Parkside Place
Lighting for new pickleball 


courts
August 3, 2018 August 2, 2020  


Location/Project Description  


1806 Mifflin Drive Drainage issue   


630 Park Road
Grading Plan for 


Proposed Driveway
 


652 Eagle Lane Ponding Water   


512 Washington 


Drive


Large Driveway installed 


without permit
 


248 Hancock Road 


and 5 Maple 
Drainage issues  


1671 West Point Pike
Proposed storm 


modifications
 


PECO Parking Lot
Grading plan for a new 


parking lot
 


1436 Sandys Lane
Grading plan for garage 


addition
 


726 Pineview Lane
Grading plan for patio 


renovation
 


1226 S. Broad Street
Grading plan for single 


family detached dwelling
 


We designed a level spreader for Mr. Bonner to fix the sump pump/roof drain discharge he is directing onto his 


neighbor's property. The level spreader was installed on November 14, 2018.  


There is an existing ponding water problem behind 652 Eagle Lane. We performed field visits  on July 17 and 22, 


2018.  We met with the property owners on September 21, 2018. We prepared a sketch which was conveyed to the 


Township on October 25, 2018. The Township is going to perform this work. 


We reviewed the first submission and conveyed our comments to the Township on July 20, 2018. We are awaiting 


the submission of revised plans. The driveway was installed without the required Township permit and the Township 


issued an enforcement notice by email dated October 5, 2018. We performed a site inspection of a stone parking 


area that was installed without a permit. We conveyed our findings to the Township on November 21, 2018. 


Maintenance Periods


Grading Plan Reviews and Stormwater Inspections


Current Activity


We visited the site on August 22, 2018 and we informed the Township that the driveway does not pose any erosion 


concerns. However, it is large enough to trigger both grading permit and stormwater management. We received a 


grading permit application in November and we conveyed our comments to the Township on December 12, 2018. 


The applicant has indicated he will submit revised plans in February. 


The property owner would like to do some drainage modifications. We will contact the property owner to schedule a 


site meeting the first week of March. 


We visited the site February 14, 2019 and conveyed photos, a report and recommendations to the Township on 


February 14, 2019.  It appears that 5 Maple Street installed a raised landscaped area near the common property 


line that is trapping water on 248 Hancock. 


We issued a review letter on July 17, 2018. We have been working with the applicant regarding stormwater 


management. We anticipate a resubmission in February 2019. 


We completed our review of the first submission and issued comments on January 17, 2019. We reviewed the 


second and third submissions and conveyed a clean review letter on February 24, 2019. No resubmission to our 


office required. 


Our review of the first submission is in progress.


We completed our review of the first submission and issued comments on January 7, 2019. We completed our 


review of the second submission and provided comments to the applicant. Revised storm calculations based on 


basin as-built information were submitted on February 22, 2019. 
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Location/Project Description  


240 Gwynedd 


Avenue


Grading plan for a 


proposed driveway
 


1840 Supplee Road drainage issue  


626 Sumneytown 


Road
Erosion control issues  


1966 Muhlenberg 


Drive
Drainage issues  


316 Gosling Drive   


736 Mallard Place
Drainage issues  


Project Description  


MS4 program
Individual MS4 Permit 


Application
  


Parkside Place 


culverts


Culvert 


removal/replacement
  


Valley Forge Road 


North Pump Station


1609 South Valley Forge 


Road
  


Valley Forge Road 


South Pump Station


Penna Property - 


Towamencin Township
  


2019 Road Paving 


Program


Mill and Overlay of 


Township Roads
  


GIS Services
Developing Township-


wide GIS
  


Grant Program Description


 


 


 


 


National Fish and Wildlife Foundation Grant 


(NFWF) Wissahickon Headwaters - Ivy and 


Grannery/Wheaton Lane Basin


We submitted a grant amendment to NFWF for review on August 24th to see if this grant money can be used to 


renovate an existing basin along Wheaton Lane instead of installation the improvements at Ivy and Grannery 


Lanes. This grant amendment was approved on November 21, 2018.  In January we obtained prices from the 


contractor for construction.  The contractor is waiting for a break in the wet weather to start construction. We will be 


scheduling a site meeting with the contractor for the last week in February. We attended a site meeting with Stroud 


Water Research Center who represents NFWF on January 24, 2019 to review the proposed improvements. 


We conveyed a list of required field inspections to the Township on April 18, 2018. We developed an iPad 


application to aid the Township in locating/screening/testing MS4 outfall. We met with the Township June 1, 2018 to 


train them with the app. The required annual progress report was submitted in September. We met with DEP 


regarding a TMDL Plan update on October 16, 2018. We met with Merck on December 18, 2018 to review the 


TMDL plan update work schedule. We received a copy of the NPDES permit for the next 5-year term in February.


National Fish and Wildlife Foundation Grant 


(NFWF) Wissahickon Headwaters - 


Sumneytown Pike


Current Status


Grant Updates


The proposed improvements consist of a bioretention area near Sumneytown Pike and Dickerson Road. All 


improvement are complete. Submission of the annual financial report and the Interim Programmatic Report 


Narrative  for the grant is in progress.  We attended a site meeting with Stroud Water Research Center who 


represents NFWF on January 24, 2019 to inspect the site. 


We submitted the GP-11 permit application to PA DEP on July 3, 2017. PA DEP issued the permit in July 2017. We 


conveyed 2 paper copies of the plan to the Township on August 3, 2017. The one culvert has already been 


removed by the Township. The culvert replacement work will be scheduled during a stretch of dry weather. 


We prepared plans and storm report and  the Planning Commission recommended plan approval on February 5, 


2018.  In October 2018, we obtained a 1 year extension for the PennDOT HOP driveway permit.  We are in the 


process of obtaining a PennDOT HOP utility permit for water. EEMA provided a redesign in November 2018. We 


prepared the application for an NPDES permit. We submitted the application in December. The NPDES permit 


application policy changed and we will combine the pump station applications with the pipeline application. We met 


with EEMA on January 9, 2019 to discuss combining the NPDES permit applications. We attended the WIP 


meeting on January 3, 2019. We will investigate if an HOP is needed for proposed electric. 


We received authorization the end of August. We will coordinate an ArcGIS online subscription with the Township 


and ESRI. 


We obtained approval from Towamencin in October. We obtained a 1 year extension for the PennDOT HOP 


driveway permit in October.  We are in the process of obtaining a PennDOT HOP utility permit for water. We 


prepared the application for an NPDES permit. We submitted the application in December. The NPDES permit 


application policy changed and we will combine the pump station applications with the pipeline application. We met 


with EEMA on January 9, 2019 to discuss combining the NPDES permit applications. We attended a WIP meeting 


on January 3, 2019. We will investigate if an HOP is needed for proposed electric. Our preparation of a construction 


cost estimate is in progress. 


Bids were opened February 14, 2019.  Awarding of the contract is scheduled for February 25, 2019. 


We met with the property on December 28, 2018 and conveyed a report to the Township. The neighbor built a berm 


which encroaches on his property. 


Current Activity


Other Projects/General Site Inspections 


We reviewed the first submission and conveyed comments to the Township on January 30, 2019.  We reviewed 


the second and third submission and issued a 'clean' email on February 7, 2019. No resubmission to our office 


required.


We reviewed a sketch to extend storm sewer to this property from an existing inlet on January 15, 2019. The 


Township is going to perform this work. 


We inspected the site on January 3, 2019 in response to a complaint from an abutting property owner. We 


conveyed an inspection report to the Township on January 7, 2019. 


We met with the property owner on January 2, 2019. We gave the property owner some options to resolve this 


issue. We conveyed a report to the Township on January 2, 2019. 


Grading Plan Reviews and Stormwater Inspections


Current Activity
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Zoning and Planning 
Upper Gwynedd Township 


Activity Summary – January, 2019 
(New Activity shown in bold) 


 
 
 


Subdivision Plans       Status 
 
 


• Cottage Avenue Realty – 22 twin lots   Approved w/conditions by BOC 9/26/16;   
Earth disturbance permit issued.  
Construction underway. First two units 
built/including sample. 


 
• Enclave @ Maple Green     (5) lot subdivision (4 new lots) 


Final plans approved July 27, 2015. Waiting 
for escrow documents before recording 
plan. 


 
• Jay  Subdivision – Dickerson Road     Final plan approved with conditions 


(3 new houses, no new road proposed) by 
BOC, Sep. 23, 2013. Final plan recorded. 


 
• Caracausa Subdivision – Enclave at Gwynwood  4-lot Subdivision, Preliminary/Final 


Farms Resubmission of ZHB approved 12/19/17.  
Approved by BOC 4/23/18. 
 


• Martin Property (aka Gwynedd Ridge)   Final Plan approved by BOC 9/24/18. 
Final/Record Plan recorded. Sample under 
construction. 
 


• 209 Morris Road, Minor 2 – Lot Plan    Approved by BOC 9/24/18.  Approval  
appealed by neighbor. 
 


• Newbury II, Final Plans     Approved by BOC 11/19/18. 
 


• West Prospect Ave – 5 lot subdivision   To be considered @ 2/4/19 UGTPC.  
 


• Peter W. Clark Property – 111 State Street   Sketch Plan reviewed by PRC 1/24/19. 
          


 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 







Zoning and Planning  
Upper Gwynedd Township 
Activity Summary – January 2019 
Page 2 of 8 
  
Land Development Plans 
  


• BHW – new parking lot     Final plan recorded.  Waiting for Land  
         Development Agreement and Escrow. 
  
 


• PECO Substation Parking Lot    Review in progress.  Review Landscape 
and Grading Plan.  Resubmitted for review. 
 
 


• Colorcon Parking Lot, 420 Moyer Blvd.   Final plans approved by BOC 12/17/18. 
 
 
 


 
 
Conditional Use Plan 
 


• Hartford Royal Farms      Multiple Use Plan per Section 195-22.A. (9). 
        Conditional Use approved with  


  conditions.  Sign package variance 
  submitted to ZHB – see #18-15. 


 
 
 
 
Sketch Plans  


 
• Pennbrook Parkway      Proposal for apartments.  Reviewed by  


   PRC.  Suggest wait till completion of  
   Comprehensive Plan. 


 
 
 


 
 
 
Zoning Hearing Board – previous applications 
                               


• Wawa (2013)       Next move up to Wawa – no hearing  
pending. [Note: we are advised Center 
will be sold and redeveloped – Wawa to 
remain as tenant.] No plans submitted. New 
fence installed and pot holes patched 
10/15. Enforcement notice issued to 
remove signage. Signage removed. 


 
• 18-15 Hartford Properties (Giant SC)    Variances to permit sign package, heard  


12/18/18.  Approved in part, denied in 
part 1/22/19. 







Zoning and Planning  
Upper Gwynedd Township 
Activity Summary – January 2019 
Page 3 of 8 
  
 


 
• 18-16 Burns 151 Mendham Drive    Side yard variance to permit garage 


addition.  Approved 1/22/19. 
 


• 18-17 ABH Builders, 505 Washington Avenue  Multiple variances to permit sfd on  
undersized lot.  Heard on 1/22/19. 
To be decided 2/26/19. 
 


 
 
 
 


 
 
 
Zoning Hearing Board - New Applications 
 


• None 
 


 
 


  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sign Requests   
 


• Gwynedd Ridge      Entrance sign (issued as a temporary  
sign). 
 


• Tower Health Urgent Care     App. Replaces Premier Urgent Care. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
Sign Violations 
 


• McDonald’s, North Penn Marketplace   Issue 2nd Notice to remove window signs. 
Meet with Manager.  Violation continues. 


 







Zoning and Planning  
Upper Gwynedd Township 
Activity Summary – January 2019 
Page 4 of 8 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
U&O Requests 
 


• Home occupation ( 0 ) 
 
 
 
 
 
     


 
 
Building Permits 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


Zoning and FEMA Information  
 


• Inquiry – In-law suite requirements ( 2 )    
  


• Questions re: appraisal for uses ( 7 )    
 


• Overall Zoning ( 10 ) 
 


• Issue Preliminary Opinion  ( 0 ) 
 


• Zoning Verification letter  ( 1 ) 
 


• Home Occupations:  ( 3 ) 
 


• FEMA Impact on property  ( 1 ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







Zoning and Planning  
Upper Gwynedd Township 
Activity Summary – January 2019 
Page 5 of 8 
  


 
 
Zoning Ordinance  
 


• Sumneytown Pike Overlay District    Heard by BOC 11/19/18.  Approved by 
UGTPC 12/3/18.  Approved by BOC 
12/17/18.   
 
 


• New Overlay District      PRC authorize Map Amendment of  
properties to be included.  (See below) 
 


• Short Term Rental Ordinance     To be considered by PC 2/4/19. 
 


 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
Zoning Map Amendments 
 


• Consider Sumneytown Pike Overlay District   PRC authorizes public hearing date TBD.  
(New District)  
     


 
 


 
 
 
  


 
Pool Requests  ( 1 ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Shed Permits  (  0  ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







Zoning and Planning  
Upper Gwynedd Township 
Activity Summary – January 2019 
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Fence Permits   ( 2  )   


 
• 4 ft. to 6 ft. height fences in side/rear yards   Approved with sight distance restrictions 


where appropriate. 
 


• Fence at 329 Upper Valley denied because  Will file amended plan. 
of drainage easement 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Deck/Patio Permits  ( 2 ) 
 


• Includes one patio and one front porch 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Miscellaneous Requests 
 


• Propane/or natural gas tanks as accessory structures ( 2 ) Enforcement Notice re:  violation of six 
         foot setback.  Will be relocated. 
    


 
• Review grading permits  ( 2 ) 


 
• Outdoor fireplaces, fire pits  ( 0 ) 


 
• Abandoned Vehicle Violation Notice ( 2 ) 


 
• Hot tub (non-pool permit)  ( 0 ) 


 
• Change of address request – 870 Sumneytown Pike Change to Samantha Court. 


Checking dwelling status for (2) 
addresses. 
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Site Inspections/Enforcement Action 
 


• 1836 S. Broad Street      Property Sold.  Waiting for Plan. 
        Residential subdivision proposed. 


 
• 512 Washington Avenue     Enforcement Notice to file Grading  


        Plan or remove unauthorized driveway. 
        Follow up with engineer.  Grading Plan  
        submitted.  Review by T&M.  Applicant 
        to resubmit. 
 


• 512 Washington Avenue     Issue Enforcement Notice – violation  
         cease contractor operations. 


 
• 630 Park Road      Enforcement Notice – new driveway. 


         Must be paved. 
 
 
Nuisance Calls 
 


• Grass and weeds - Follow up as needed.    No active violations. 
 


• Drainage complaints      EVR coordinating with T&M as a follow up 
to complaints received.  
Numerous reviews in progress. 
 
709 Jackson Street sent Enforcement 
Notice to SEPTA 9/27/18. 
 
305 Croft and neighbors. 
 
653 and 630 Park Road. 
 
227 Oakland Place. 
 
248 Hancock Road. 
 
103 Bradford Lane. 


 
 
 
 
E. Van Rieker, Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator 
Date:  February 4, 2019 
 
EVR/mam 
 
cc: Jim Santi     Upper Gwynedd Township Board of Commissioners 
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 Denise Hull     Upper Gwynedd Township Planning Commission 
 Deanna Logan  

































Vendor # / Name Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Invoice Amt


Open Invoices By Department - Sorted By Ledger Account


22-Feb-2019


Upper Gwynedd Township


Ledger Account / DescriptionInv Number 


Page 1 of 24


2/22/2019 1:20:13 PM


Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 155 - Prepaid Or Rebillable


8178 Add (2) 2019 Fords & Delete 2011 Ford 22-Jan-2019 01155000 $297.00Univest Insurance Inc.86 Prepaid Insurance


$297.00Ledger Total:


164-154 Enclave @ Gwynwood Farm 05-Feb-2019 01155100 $224.00Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Prepaid Billable Expenses


164-170 1226 S. Broad 05-Feb-2019 01155100 $224.00Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Prepaid Billable Expenses


8419 Deluca Homes/W. Prospect Ave 13-Feb-2019 01155100 $630.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Prepaid Billable Expenses


8413 Caracausa/Morris Rd Subdivision 13-Feb-2019 01155100 $234.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Prepaid Billable Expenses


8407 Caracausa-Four Maple Farms/Enclave at Maple Green 13-Feb-2019 01155100 $378.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Prepaid Billable Expenses


8409 Samantha Court Subdivision 13-Feb-2019 01155100 $396.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Prepaid Billable Expenses


190204 Hartford Properties 06-Feb-2019 01155100 $225.00Kenneth Amey8463 Prepaid Billable Expenses


2019 Real Estate Taxes 01-Feb-2019 01155100 $577.01Murray, Jane Tax Collector(UG324 Prepaid Billable Expenses


Dap359964 Gwynedd Ridge Inspection 09-Feb-2019 01155100 $6,641.00T&M Associates7191 Prepaid Billable Expenses


Dap369969 Colorcon 420 Moyer Blvd 09-Feb-2019 01155100 $1,562.00T&M Associates7191 Prepaid Billable Expenses


Dap359966 Enclave At Maple Green 09-Feb-2019 01155100 $1,627.56T&M Associates7191 Prepaid Billable Expenses


Dap359963 Samantha Court Inspection 09-Feb-2019 01155100 $730.67T&M Associates7191 Prepaid Billable Expenses


Dap359962 Cottage Ave Townhouse Inspection 09-Feb-2019 01155100 $147.00T&M Associates7191 Prepaid Billable Expenses


Dap359961 Don Dion Subdivision 09-Feb-2019 01155100 $508.25T&M Associates7191 Prepaid Billable Expenses


Dap360164 Prospect Ave Subdivision 12-Feb-2019 01155100 $6,442.25T&M Associates7191 Prepaid Billable Expenses


$20,546.74Ledger Total:


$20,843.74Department Total:


Department 248 - Escrow Payable - General


022219 Escrow Release/Enclave @ Maple Green 22-Feb-2019 01248300 $1,100.00Broad Maples LP6237 Escrow Payable-Short Ter


$1,100.00Ledger Total:


$1,100.00Department Total:


Department 400 - Administration


021519 Co-Worker Award 15-Feb-2019 01400187 $50.00John Cosentino7851 Holiday & Milestone Bonus


$50.00Ledger Total:


0313785 Engineers Stamp 31-Jan-2019 01400210 $65.00Government Forms&Supplies 8920 Office Supplies


0313954 Commissioners Stamp 12-Feb-2019 01400210 $35.84Government Forms&Supplies 8920 Office Supplies


124624 Window Envelopes 30-Jan-2019 01400210 $227.50Printworks & Company Inc5591 Office Supplies


I62909674 Supplies 24-Jan-2019 01400210 $30.79W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies


I63354059 Supplies 07-Feb-2019 01400210 $45.38W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies


I63396949 Supplies 08-Feb-2019 01400210 $17.49W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies
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Open Invoices By Department - Sorted By Ledger Account


22-Feb-2019


Upper Gwynedd Township


Ledger Account / DescriptionInv Number 


Page 2 of 24


2/22/2019 1:20:13 PM


Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 400 - Administration


$422.00Ledger Total:


1/2019 1/2019 Services 31-Jan-2019 01400310 $7,800.00Larry M. Comunale8905 Professional Services        


Dap360163 General Services 12-Feb-2019 01400310 $7,394.35T&M Associates7191 Professional Services        


$15,194.35Ledger Total:


1454529 General Labor 16-Jan-2019 01400314 $59.00Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mell7868 Legal Services


8404 Miscellaneous 13-Feb-2019 01400314 $720.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8420 Sherwin Williams/Litigation 13-Feb-2019 01400314 $234.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8403 Meetings 13-Feb-2019 01400314 $1,904.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8405 Sewer Liens 13-Feb-2019 01400314 $104.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8415 Miscellaneous 13-Feb-2019 01400314 $224.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8412 Community Association 13-Feb-2019 01400314 $1,030.42Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8414 Intermunicipal Sewer Agreements 13-Feb-2019 01400314 $486.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


$4,761.42Ledger Total:


13272190215 Desk Top Phones 15-Feb-2019 01400321 $1,159.99Line Systems LLC (Block)114 Telephone Expenses         


9822722908 822995334-00001 21-Jan-2019 01400321 $74.64Verizon Wireless185 Telephone Expenses         


$1,234.63Ledger Total:


10689 Cartridge For Postage Machine 25-Jan-2019 01400325 $127.36Key Business Solutions8713 Postage Expenses


$127.36Ledger Total:


24234222 #025-1286183-000 Postage Meter 07-Feb-2019 01400384 $163.65GreatAmerica Financial Svc In8714 Equipment Rental              


$163.65Ledger Total:


2019012 Dues 01-Feb-2019 01400420 $1,000.00Partnership TMA385 Dues & Subscriptions


$1,000.00Ledger Total:


022219 Safety Lunches 22-Feb-2019 01400491 $264.00Boston Pizza (Niceljes Inc.)7478 General Expenses             


20597 Water 30-Jan-2019 01400491 $15.90Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


20633 Water 06-Feb-2019 01400491 $7.95Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


20667 Water 13-Feb-2019 01400491 $15.90Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


20693 Water 19-Feb-2019 01400491 $7.95Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


89544 Supplies 15-Feb-2019 01400491 $120.50One Source Office Refreshme8204 General Expenses             


7253 Background Clearance 16-Dec-2018 01400491 $42.00Singletary Group8320 General Expenses             


7297 Background Clearance 30-Dec-2018 01400491 $61.00Singletary Group8320 General Expenses             


0155 DB 2/19 4246-9800-0044-0155 Brill 11-Feb-2019 01400491 $100.00TD Bank60 General Expenses             
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 400 - Administration


3627 AK 2/19 4246-9885-8023-3627 Kaker 11-Feb-2019 01400491 $1,304.63TD Bank60 General Expenses             


I62790570 Supplies 21-Jan-2019 01400491 $95.44W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 General Expenses             


I63135999 Supplies 31-Jan-2019 01400491 $188.14W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 General Expenses             


I63354059 Supplies 07-Feb-2019 01400491 $7.98W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 General Expenses             


$2,231.39Ledger Total:


2019 Dues 2019 UGT 23-Jan-2019 01400530 $10,000.00Wissahickon Clean Water8548 Consortium Stormwater Co


$10,000.00Ledger Total:


$35,184.80Department Total:


Department 403 - Tax Collector


13272190215 Desk Top Phones 15-Feb-2019 01403321 $119.11Line Systems LLC (Block)114 Telephone Expense


$119.11Ledger Total:


$119.11Department Total:


Department 407 - IT Services


7023 Website Hosting 01-Feb-2019 014073774 $59.95Catapult Web Development Inc7402 Computer Services - Admi


3358 IT Services 01-Feb-2019 014073774 $3,830.75Delval Technology Solutions7618 Computer Services - Admi


1011953 Support Services 30-Jan-2019 014073774 $882.00Freedom Systems Corp.1 Computer Services - Admi


18081 Record Storage Jan-Mar 2019 18-Feb-2019 014073774 $450.00Scantek Info Solutions Inc8773 Computer Services - Admi


3154 EC 2/19 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 11-Feb-2019 014073774 $19.86TD Bank60 Computer Services - Admi


$5,242.56Ledger Total:


56479984 Suzannes Computer/Pub Wks 22-Jan-2019 014077704 $948.67Connection (Govconnection In8663 Cap Purch - Computer - Ad


$948.67Ledger Total:


$6,191.23Department Total:


Department 409 - Township Buildings


I62790570 Supplies 21-Jan-2019 01409273 $107.78W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Janitorial Supplies


I62909674 Supplies 24-Jan-2019 01409273 $52.49W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Janitorial Supplies


I63000275 Supplies 28-Jan-2019 01409273 $113.66W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Janitorial Supplies


$273.93Ledger Total:


14195080001 No. 7302926-52665 08-Feb-2019 01409361 $2,030.12Constellation NewEnergy, Inc7730 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $26.98PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $54.21PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $244.05PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 409 - Township Buildings


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $23.86PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $2,557.09PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $29.39PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $111.10PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $4.68PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $143.15PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $369.53PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $618.21PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $47.72PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $55.22PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $63.79PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01409361 $153.46PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


$6,532.56Ledger Total:


1275325 Mats 08-Feb-2019 01409373 $278.80Clemens Uniform Rental53 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


3493 2/2019 Janitorial 14-Feb-2019 01409373 $2,230.00Elite 3 Facilities Maint LLC7568 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


318644 Supplies 28-Jan-2019 01409373 $6.29Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


318659 Supplies 30-Jan-2019 01409373 $25.18Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


318684 Supplies 06-Feb-2019 01409373 $17.79Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


318682 Supplies 06-Feb-2019 01409373 $8.63Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


318686 Supplies 07-Feb-2019 01409373 $94.48Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


S5502241.002 Supplies 08-Jan-2019 01409373 $116.81Rumsey Electric Co INC263 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


$2,777.98Ledger Total:


01764618 Preventive Maint 3 or 4 22-Jan-2019 01409374 $1,122.50P&J (Postler & Jaeckle Corp)8678 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


$1,122.50Ledger Total:


01764706 PM 3of 4 31-Jan-2019 01409450 $5,108.00P&J (Postler & Jaeckle Corp)8678 Service Contracts


$5,108.00Ledger Total:


43731 Tank Monitoring System 21-Dec-2018 01409730 $10,439.00Ferguson & McCann, Inc8965 Capital Puchases - Buildin


$10,439.00Ledger Total:


$26,253.97Department Total:


Department 410 - Police Department


I62866914 Supplies 23-Jan-2019 01410210 $72.38W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


I62964773 Supplies 25-Jan-2019 01410210 $33.27W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               







Vendor # / Name Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Invoice Amt


Open Invoices By Department - Sorted By Ledger Account


22-Feb-2019


Upper Gwynedd Township


Ledger Account / DescriptionInv Number 


Page 5 of 24


2/22/2019 1:20:13 PM


Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 410 - Police Department


I63011837 Supplies 28-Jan-2019 01410210 $57.54W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


$163.19Ledger Total:


42056 Supplies 11-Feb-2019 01410238 $53.00Elyse/Berben Insigna5476 Clothing & Uniforms


011844790 Stinger 29-Jan-2019 01410238 $284.88Galls Inc.79 Clothing & Uniforms


011899740 Defense Spray Whistle Chains Holster for Taser & S 05-Feb-2019 01410238 $340.88Galls Inc.79 Clothing & Uniforms


011988536 Whistles 15-Feb-2019 01410238 $15.19Galls Inc.79 Clothing & Uniforms


M277999B Trousers/Ptlm Tartar 31-Jan-2019 01410238 $199.89Red The Uniform Tailor514 Clothing & Uniforms


M278000B Trousers/Sgt Staub 31-Jan-2019 01410238 $199.89Red The Uniform Tailor514 Clothing & Uniforms


0M280058 Jacket/Minjoo Kim 04-Feb-2019 01410238 $169.99Red The Uniform Tailor514 Clothing & Uniforms


0M278031 Coat & Pants/Det Royds 11-Feb-2019 01410238 $300.00Red The Uniform Tailor514 Clothing & Uniforms


0M280041 Jacket Alterations/Sgt Royds 15-Feb-2019 01410238 $37.80Red The Uniform Tailor514 Clothing & Uniforms


5791 DD 2/19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410238 $129.99TD Bank60 Clothing & Uniforms


$1,731.51Ledger Total:


21242 Cars Speed Tested 01-Feb-2019 01410241 $216.00Davidheisers Inc.61 General Operating Supplie


135377 Gloves 22-Jan-2019 01410241 $84.90Delta Medical Supply Gp Inc6437 General Operating Supplie


20598 Water 30-Jan-2019 01410241 $7.95Just Pure Water7246 General Operating Supplie


20632 Water 06-Feb-2019 01410241 $15.90Just Pure Water7246 General Operating Supplie


20668 Water 13-Feb-2019 01410241 $7.95Just Pure Water7246 General Operating Supplie


20694 Water 19-Feb-2019 01410241 $15.90Just Pure Water7246 General Operating Supplie


UGPD-19-001 1/2019 Services 03-Feb-2019 01410241 $640.00Police Accredi LLC /M.Croom)8537 General Operating Supplie


124642 Business Cards/J. Kelcy & Business Owner Slips 18-Jan-2019 01410241 $192.55Printworks & Company Inc5591 General Operating Supplie


5791 DD 2/19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410241 $286.11TD Bank60 General Operating Supplie


P23542 Maintenance/Car 4 06-Feb-2019 01410241 $300.00Wireless Electronics, Inc.613 General Operating Supplie


$1,767.26Ledger Total:


5791 DD 2-19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410250 $97.31TD Bank60 Police Donation Acct Spen


$97.31Ledger Total:


919123 Repairs 26-Sep-2018 01410251 $793.0510-8 Emergency Vehicle Svc L8295 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


19594 Parts 27-Dec-2018 01410251 $145.4710-8 Emergency Vehicle Svc L8295 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


19620 Installed ALPR System 28-Dec-2018 01410251 $1,333.5210-8 Emergency Vehicle Svc L8295 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


PV853067R Part 02-Jan-2019 01410251 $35.56Bergey Inc.34 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


35546 Tires/Dare Car 21-Jan-2019 01410251 $260.00Creamery Tire5559 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


5iv296164 Part & Front Rotor 23-Jan-2019 01410251 $97.40Eastern Warehouse, LLC69 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


5iv298256 Battery & Core 30-Jan-2019 01410251 $141.95Eastern Warehouse, LLC69 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 410 - Police Department


5iv299095 Part & Brake Rotor 02-Feb-2019 01410251 $208.20Eastern Warehouse, LLC69 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


1/2019 Car Maint 31-Jan-2019 01410251 $213.50North Penn Soft Cloth212 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


85469 Nuts & Wheel Covers 28-Jan-2019 01410251 $192.92Sands (Red Hill Garage Inc8550 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


85831 Sensor 31-Jan-2019 01410251 $42.47Sands (Red Hill Garage Inc8550 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


5791 DD 2/19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410251 $82.68TD Bank60 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


0869-332654 Filters 06-Feb-2019 01410251 $44.76Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


0869-332961 Blades 11-Feb-2019 01410251 $49.15Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


0869-333169 Blades 13-Feb-2019 01410251 $43.55Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


0869-333308 Diesel Exhaust Fluid, & Oil 14-Feb-2019 01410251 $81.36Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles


$3,765.54Ledger Total:


00002 Pre Employment Exam 06-Feb-2019 01410310 $175.00Coverdales Hermann, LTD8871 Civil / Professional Service


19-01 Evaluation/Minjoo Kim 08-Feb-2019 01410310 $395.00Robert L. Tanenbaum PH.D.8755 Civil / Professional Service


$570.00Ledger Total:


8411 Miscellaneous Matters 13-Feb-2019 01410314 $208.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


$208.00Ledger Total:


13272190215 Desk Top Phones 15-Feb-2019 01410321 $642.27Line Systems LLC (Block)114 Telephone /Car Phones/Ip


9822722908 822995334-00001 21-Jan-2019 01410321 $1,016.92Verizon Wireless185 Telephone /Car Phones/Ip


$1,659.19Ledger Total:


6-451-60563 Shipping 05-Feb-2019 01410325 $22.76FedEx427 Postage


5791 DD 2/19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410325 $500.00TD Bank60 Postage


$522.76Ledger Total:


13148 Watchguard Project 15-Jan-2019 01410377 $276.50In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


13144 Projects & Services 21-Jan-2019 01410377 $553.00In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


13147 Projects & Supplies 21-Jan-2019 01410377 $908.15In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


13158 Watchguard Project 28-Jan-2019 01410377 $553.00In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


13176 2/2019 IT Services 01-Feb-2019 01410377 $1,900.00In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


13197 Watchguard & RMS Projects 06-Feb-2019 01410377 $592.50In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


13200 Pipe Burst Cleanup & Repairs 08-Feb-2019 01410377 $261.89In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


13219 Watchguard & RMS Projects 15-Feb-2019 01410377 $256.75In Plain English, Inc.95 Computer Service & Traini


$5,301.79Ledger Total:


01549275 Renewal/Chief Duffy 07-Jan-2019 01410420 $190.00IACP229 Dues & Subscriptions


5791 DD 2/19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410420 $165.00TD Bank60 Dues & Subscriptions
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 410 - Police Department


$355.00Ledger Total:


5791 DD 2/19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410460 $1,099.26TD Bank60 Meetings/Seminars/Confer


5791 DD 2/19 4246-9885-8028-5791 Duffy 11-Feb-2019 01410460 ($495.00)TD Bank60 Meetings/Seminars/Confer


$604.26Ledger Total:


A0003317609 Pre-Employment Testing, Kim 06-Feb-2019 01410491 $1,787.00Doylestown Hospital8964 General Expenses


$1,787.00Ledger Total:


2019 2019 Mirt Dues 05-Feb-2019 01410530 $200.00Montgomery Co MIRT7245 Services to other Governm


$200.00Ledger Total:


RO# 24348 2019 Ford/Paint (4) Doors 17-Jan-2019 01410740 $889.20L.I.P. Collision, Inc6710 Capital Purchases - M & E


16037998 Charger 15-Feb-2019 01410740 $204.00Motorola5503 Capital Purchases - M & E


41262905 Base Radio 22-Feb-2019 01410740 $2,903.08Motorola5503 Capital Purchases - M & E


730 Repairs & Maintenance 25-Jan-2019 01410740 $130.00Video Technologies7508 Capital Purchases - M & E


$4,126.28Ledger Total:


RO# 24316 Refinish Work 07-Jan-2019 01410760 $850.00L.I.P. Collision, Inc6710 Capital Purchases - Vehicl


$850.00Ledger Total:


13204 Laptop/Interview Room 08-Feb-2019 01410770 $841.88In Plain English, Inc.95 Capital Purchases - Comp


$841.88Ledger Total:


$24,550.97Department Total:


Department 411 - Fire & Emergency


2/2019 2/2019 Monthly Stipend 19-Feb-2019 01411116 $1,400.00Jeffrey Andrew Tomczak7782 Fire Marshal-Stipend


2/2019 2/2019 Monthly Stipend 22-Feb-2019 01411116 $375.00Jeffrey F. Mullaly8563 Fire Marshal-Stipend


9822722908 822995334-00001 21-Jan-2019 01411116 $150.13Verizon Wireless185 Fire Marshal-Stipend


$1,925.13Ledger Total:


8-2018 2018 Hydrants 31-Dec-2018 01411372 $1,035.00North Penn Water Authority132 Hydrant Maintenance


SALES0000714 2018 Hydrants 28-Jan-2019 01411372 $38,750.00North Wales Water Authority133 Hydrant Maintenance


$39,785.00Ledger Total:


$41,710.13Department Total:


Department 413 - Codes/Zoning


I63440808 Supplies 11-Feb-2019 01413210 $79.58W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 413 - Codes/Zoning


$79.58Ledger Total:


I-117851 1/2019 Inspections 27-Jan-2019 01413310 $5,648.00Code Inspections Inc7429 Professional Services        


19-01 1/2019 Services 31-Jan-2019 01413310 $8,042.50E. Van Rieker & Company161 Professional Services        


134740 Lunch Meeting 2/7/19 07-Feb-2019 01413310 $125.77West Point Deli6073 Professional Services        


$13,816.27Ledger Total:


8421 ZHB Burns/151 Mendham Drive 13-Feb-2019 01413314 $180.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8408 Notice of Violation Letters 13-Feb-2019 01413314 $162.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8418 ZHB ABH Builders, Inc/505 Washington Ave 13-Feb-2019 01413314 $1,026.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8416 ZHB - Fisher, Robert/986 Geyer Road 13-Feb-2019 01413314 $72.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


8417 ZHB Kroeger, Keith & Daniela/1436 Sandys Ln 13-Feb-2019 01413314 $54.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


283060 Hartford Properties Conditional Use Application 05-Feb-2019 01413314 $60.00Wisler Pearlstine, LLP8395 Legal Services


283058 Appeal by Hartford/Sale of Gas 05-Feb-2019 01413314 $60.00Wisler Pearlstine, LLP8395 Legal Services


283062 Hartford Properties Conditional Use Appeal Decisio 05-Feb-2019 01413314 $1,601.00Wisler Pearlstine, LLP8395 Legal Services


283059 Provco 2nd Land Dev Application 05-Feb-2019 01413314 $387.00Wisler Pearlstine, LLP8395 Legal Services


283061 Provco Appeal to Commonwealth Court/Land Dev 20-Feb-2019 01413314 $1,753.66Wisler Pearlstine, LLP8395 Legal Services


$5,355.66Ledger Total:


012319 ZHB 1/22/19 23-Jan-2019 01413315 $220.00Manjardi, Mark499 Stenographic Services       


111918 ZHB 11/19/18 28-Jan-2019 01413315 $65.00Mary Ann Morella8904 Stenographic Services       


$285.00Ledger Total:


1721135 ZHB No. 18-17 22-Jan-2019 01413341 $564.3221st Century Media LLC(Admi8039 Advertising                   


1723683 ZHB No. 18-16 22-Jan-2019 01413341 $493.3221st Century Media LLC(Admi8039 Advertising                   


$1,057.64Ledger Total:


$20,594.15Department Total:


Department 430 - Public Works


124764 Forms/Time Off Request 30-Jan-2019 01430210 $109.41Printworks & Company Inc5591 Office Supplies               


I62909674 Supplies 24-Jan-2019 01430210 $104.14W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


I63000275 Supplies 28-Jan-2019 01430210 $172.30W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


I63440808 Supplies 11-Feb-2019 01430210 $24.49W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


CR6462812 Supplies 12-Feb-2019 01430210 ($24.49)W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


I63499777 Supplies 12-Feb-2019 01430210 $24.49W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


$410.34Ledger Total:
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 430 - Public Works


286664 Supplies 31-Jan-2019 01430241 $59.02Matco Tools/C E Thurston7240 General Operating Supplie


0149556-IN Sweatshirts & Rags 14-Feb-2019 01430241 $642.60Y-Pers, Inc7188 General Operating Supplie


$701.62Ledger Total:


113273 Refaced Signs 23-Jan-2019 01430245 $802.55H.A. Weigand Inc.8597 Operating Supplies Highwa


6147547 Custom Signs 11-Feb-2019 01430245 $268.00US Municipal Supply Inc248 Operating Supplies Highwa


$1,070.55Ledger Total:


5401764610 Salt 30-Jan-2019 01430246 $4,177.95Morton Salt, Inc8011 Operating Supplies - Road 


5401766522 Salt 31-Jan-2019 01430246 $4,096.82Morton Salt, Inc8011 Operating Supplies - Road 


5401774600 Salt 07-Feb-2019 01430246 $4,491.29Morton Salt, Inc8011 Operating Supplies - Road 


5401776153 Salt 08-Feb-2019 01430246 $4,455.71Morton Salt, Inc8011 Operating Supplies - Road 


5401791081 Salt 21-Feb-2019 01430246 $1,085.27Morton Salt, Inc8011 Operating Supplies - Road 


$18,307.04Ledger Total:


13159899 Horn Air & Connector 04-Feb-2019 01430251 $104.28Del Val International  Inc.249 Vehicle Supplies


5iv300155 Part & Brake Rotor 06-Feb-2019 01430251 $202.81Eastern Warehouse, LLC69 Vehicle Supplies


5iv300397 Control Arm 07-Feb-2019 01430251 $107.84Eastern Warehouse, LLC69 Vehicle Supplies


44457 Supplies 20-Feb-2019 01430251 $167.60Kenco Hydraulics Inc.102 Vehicle Supplies


1634239 Green UHTF 18-Feb-2019 01430251 $816.34PPC Lubricants5635 Vehicle Supplies


1363833 Supplies 31-Jan-2019 01430251 $61.55Sosmetal Products Inc.619 Vehicle Supplies


0869-332654 Filters 06-Feb-2019 01430251 $41.88Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Vehicle Supplies


0869-332961 Blades 11-Feb-2019 01430251 $49.15Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Vehicle Supplies


0869-333157 Blades 13-Feb-2019 01430251 $108.40Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Vehicle Supplies


0869-333169 Blades 13-Feb-2019 01430251 $43.55Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Vehicle Supplies


0869-333308 Diesel Exhaust Fluid, & Oil 14-Feb-2019 01430251 $72.64Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Vehicle Supplies


$1,776.04Ledger Total:


Dap359957 MS4 Program Mgt 09-Feb-2019 01430310 $495.50T&M Associates7191 Professional Services        


Dap359959 Road Program 09-Feb-2019 01430310 $3,076.25T&M Associates7191 Professional Services        


$3,571.75Ledger Total:


13272190215 Desk Top Phones 15-Feb-2019 01430321 $116.16Line Systems LLC (Block)114 Telephone Expenses         


9822722908 822995334-00001 21-Jan-2019 01430321 $230.96Verizon Wireless185 Telephone Expenses         


$347.12Ledger Total:


1734489 Mill & Overlay Project 01-Feb-2019 01430341 $961.9221st Century Media LLC(Admi8039 Advertising
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$961.92Ledger Total:


02-026400-00 2/1 Broad & Whites Traffic Light 12-Feb-2019 01430361 $59.41Borough of Lansdale109 Electric                      


14195080001 No. 7302926-52665 08-Feb-2019 01430361 $711.00Constellation NewEnergy, Inc7730 Electric                      


1/04-02/5/19 98123-01103 05-Feb-2019 01430361 $160.33PECO 64035 01103 56025 63127329 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01430361 $1,367.67PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 01430361 $1,229.17PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


$3,527.58Ledger Total:


910009902 DeKalb & Welsh 11-Dec-2018 01430372 $455.00Armour & Sons Electric Inc.28 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct


20190194 Flash Transfer Relay 31-Jan-2019 01430372 $204.00Signal Control Products Inc.166 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct


699-3476 2/19 250-351-700-0001-97 12-Feb-2019 01430372 $42.31Verizon186 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct


699-2763 2/19 250-351-700-0001-97 12-Feb-2019 01430372 $42.31Verizon186 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuct


$743.62Ledger Total:


TK660699F Tires 13-Feb-2019 01430374 $487.66Bergey Inc.34 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


154017 Blade Guide Kit 14-Feb-2019 01430374 $32.00Cargo Trailer Sales, Inc479 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


CM287467 Supplies 28-Nov-2018 01430374 ($39.84)Norris Sales Company Inc231 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


111914 Blades & Belts 25-Jan-2019 01430374 $507.46Paul H Reinford7680 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


111914. Combo Blades, Belts & Cover 29-Jan-2019 01430374 $507.46Paul H Reinford7680 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


$1,494.74Ledger Total:


5691 Tire Disposal - 3 19-Feb-2019 01430375 $104.00Emanuel Tire of Pa Inc.72 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles


318689 Supplies 07-Feb-2019 01430375 $11.69Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles


214399 Shroud, Bucket, Hydraulic Fluid & Bulbs 13-Feb-2019 01430375 $828.00Mobile Lifts Inc489 Maint & Repairs - Vehicles


$943.69Ledger Total:


85586 Acorn Lane 19-Jan-2019 01430384 $170.00Glasgow Inc.83 Equipment Rental              


86699 Acorn Lane 02-Feb-2019 01430384 $85.00Glasgow Inc.83 Equipment Rental              


87256 Hancock 09-Feb-2019 01430384 $570.00Glasgow Inc.83 Equipment Rental              


$825.00Ledger Total:


20596 Water 30-Jan-2019 01430491 $23.85Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


20631 Water 06-Feb-2019 01430491 $23.85Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


20666 Water 13-Feb-2019 01430491 $15.90Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


20692 Water 19-Feb-2019 01430491 $15.90Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


89535 Supplies 15-Feb-2019 01430491 $85.85One Source Office Refreshme8204 General Expenses             


8924 WT 2/19 4246-9885-8030-8924 Troxel 11-Feb-2019 01430491 $243.79TD Bank60 General Expenses             
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$409.14Ledger Total:


S022817213.001 Hancock & Ivy 06-Feb-2019 01430720 $7.17Hajoca Corporation88 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


036788 Hancock & Ivy 18-Feb-2019 01430720 $342.00Hartzels Concrete Inc8227 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


105808 Materials 28-Jan-2019 01430720 $170.37Highway Materials, Inc6353 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


106349 Material 06-Feb-2019 01430720 $440.64Highway Materials, Inc6353 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


106813 Material 08-Feb-2019 01430720 $299.25Highway Materials, Inc6353 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


443763 Hancock & Ivy 03-Jan-2019 01430720 $1,934.00Kennedy Culvert & Supply Co.103 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


453701 Hancock & Ivy 24-Jan-2019 01430720 $313.96Lane Enterprises Inc5575 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


454073 Fittings & Couplers 01-Feb-2019 01430720 $243.00Lane Enterprises Inc5575 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


Dap359947 Wissahickon Headwater Pgm 09-Feb-2019 01430720 $663.06T&M Associates7191 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


Dap359951 Swedesford Rd Bridge 09-Feb-2019 01430720 $912.81T&M Associates7191 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


Dap359955 Wheaton Basin Repairs 09-Feb-2019 01430720 $540.00T&M Associates7191 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


Dap359954 Storm Drainage Improvements 09-Feb-2019 01430720 $1,595.80T&M Associates7191 Capital Purch- Infrastructur


$7,462.06Ledger Total:


10421 Plow Kit/New Truck 01-Feb-2019 01430740 $6,882.63Line-X)  Juniper Auto Body Inc8962 Capital Purchases -  M & E


$6,882.63Ledger Total:


$49,434.84Department Total:


Department 452 - Park & Rec Activity Expenses


3154 EC 2/19 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 11-Feb-2019 01452901 $5.99TD Bank60 Adult Classes                 


1/2019 Power Pump & Sculpt & Define 21-Feb-2019 01452901 $264.00Teresa Leano7487 Adult Classes                 


1/2019 Power Pump & Sculpt & Define 21-Feb-2019 01452901 $240.00Teresa Leano7487 Adult Classes                 


$509.99Ledger Total:


022119 2019 Night Sky Campout Deposit 21-Feb-2019 01452902 $65.00Frances Jennifer Schuster8102 Night Sky Campout


$65.00Ledger Total:


FF Dep 2019 Fall Fest Deposit 21-Feb-2019 01452910 $130.00Frances Jennifer Schuster8102 Fall Fest                     


022119 2019 Fall Fest Petting Zoo Deposit 21-Feb-2019 01452910 $100.00Peaceable Kingdom Ed Zoo In8316 Fall Fest                     


$230.00Ledger Total:


RG 12583703 Movie Rentals 11-Jan-2019 01452917 $1,840.00Swank Motion Pictures, inc7632 Movies in the Park


$1,840.00Ledger Total:


HL Dep 2019 Holiday Light Deposit 21-Feb-2019 01452941 $65.00Frances Jennifer Schuster8102 Winter Events


RG 12583703 Movie Rentals 11-Jan-2019 01452941 $435.00Swank Motion Pictures, inc7632 Winter Events
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Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


Department 452 - Park & Rec Activity Expenses


$500.00Ledger Total:


$3,144.99Department Total:


Department 454 - Parks and Recreation


7564 Background Clearance 27-Jan-2019 01454241 $79.00Singletary Group8320 General Operating Supplie


$79.00Ledger Total:


9822722908 822995334-00001 21-Jan-2019 01454321 $285.30Verizon Wireless185 Telephone Expense


$285.30Ledger Total:


271-59614 Signs 19-Feb-2019 01454341 $206.59Fast Signs6303 Advertising                   


$206.59Ledger Total:


318680 Supplies 05-Feb-2019 01454372 $44.36Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Non Bldg


$44.36Ledger Total:


PI-A00235481 Mgt Services 2/2019 01-Feb-2019 01454379 $404.00Solitude Lake Management LL8848 Maint & Repairs-O/S Contr


$404.00Ledger Total:


3154 EC 2/19 4246-9800-0064-3154 Croke 11-Feb-2019 01454460 $780.00TD Bank60 Meetings/Seminars/Confer


$780.00Ledger Total:


$1,799.25Department Total:


Department 487 - Benefits


3/2019 00 132339 0001 12-Feb-2019 01487153 $1,648.43Standard Insurance Co Inc.174 Disability Insurance Premiu


$1,648.43Ledger Total:


3/2019 00 132339 0001 12-Feb-2019 01487158 $6,019.76Standard Insurance Co Inc.174 Life  Insurance Premiums


$6,019.76Ledger Total:


$7,668.19Department Total:


$238,595.37Fund Total:
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Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT


Department 429 - Sewer Department


819340 2018 Boots Jim Omara 25-Jul-2018 08429191 $125.00Store at Towamencin, The172 Boot Allowance


$125.00Ledger Total:


124836 Business Cards/Brian Johnson 30-Jan-2019 08429210 $138.75Printworks & Company Inc5591 Office Supplies               


2019 RM 2/19 4246-9800-0075-6394 R. Mason 11-Feb-2019 08429210 $49.92TD Bank60 Office Supplies               


I63354059 Supplies 07-Feb-2019 08429210 $67.56W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


I63440808 Supplies 11-Feb-2019 08429210 $34.38W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


$290.61Ledger Total:


679447 Hypochlorite 11-Feb-2019 08429220 $805.98Buckmans Inc.46 Chemical Supplies


5312 Polymer 28-Jan-2019 08429220 $6,256.00Custom Environmental Techn244 Chemical Supplies


1330627 DelPAC 1525 29-Jan-2019 08429220 $7,719.03USALCO, LLC8173 Chemical Supplies


$14,781.01Ledger Total:


A0077108 Lab Supplies 24-Jan-2019 08429225 $490.77Scientific Equipment Co Inc279 Laboratory Supplies           


$490.77Ledger Total:


9203 Pretreatment Pgm Implementation 05-Feb-2019 08429312 $3,059.50Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 MIPP Expense


$3,059.50Ledger Total:


164-169 Swedesford Rd New Connections 05-Feb-2019 08429313 $1,943.86Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Engineering Services


164-14 I/I Abatement Pgm 05-Feb-2019 08429313 $997.50Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Engineering Services


164-167 1209 Dekalb Pole 05-Feb-2019 08429313 $762.00Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Engineering Services


164-137 EPA TMDL 11-Feb-2019 08429313 $157.00Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Engineering Services


164-05 WWTP Operations Assistance 11-Feb-2019 08429313 $235.50Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Engineering Services


164-13 General & Misc Consulting 11-Feb-2019 08429313 $395.50Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Engineering Services


$4,491.36Ledger Total:


8406 Sewer/North Wales 13-Feb-2019 08429314 $112.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Legal Services


$112.00Ledger Total:


1/16-2/16/19 030 514 3867 001 16-Feb-2019 08429321 $57.83A T & T Inc32 Telephone Expenses         


13272190215 Desk Top Phones 15-Feb-2019 08429321 $953.64Line Systems LLC (Block)114 Telephone Expenses         


699-6320 2/19 250-034-871-0001-35 12-Feb-2019 08429321 $54.08Verizon186 Telephone Expenses         


699-2148 2/19 250-351-684-0001-55 12-Feb-2019 08429321 $44.88Verizon186 Telephone Expenses         


9822722908 822995334-00001 21-Jan-2019 08429321 $313.76Verizon Wireless185 Telephone Expenses         


9822722908 822995334-00001 21-Jan-2019 08429321 $50.02Verizon Wireless185 Telephone Expenses         


9823233701 242005401-00001 01-Feb-2019 08429321 $336.52Verizon Wireless185 Telephone Expenses         
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Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT


Department 429 - Sewer Department


$1,810.73Ledger Total:


1011956 Bill Processing & Postage/Cycle C 4Q18 31-Jan-2019 08429325 $65.00Freedom Systems Corp.1 Postage Expenses             


.A263F059 Shipping 02-Feb-2019 08429325 $14.64UPS452 Postage Expenses             


A263F079 Shipping 16-Feb-2019 08429325 $26.32UPS452 Postage Expenses             


$105.96Ledger Total:


802612 Location Service 31-Jan-2019 08429326 $136.95PA One Call System516 Underground Location Ser


$136.95Ledger Total:


14195080001 No. 7302926-52665 08-Feb-2019 08429361 $666.21Constellation NewEnergy, Inc7730 Electric                      


1/15-2/11/19 20820-64035 11-Feb-2019 08429361 $182.73PECO 64035 01103 56025 63127329 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 08429361 $74.18PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 08429361 $52.78PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


1/2-2/4/19 99198-00200 11-Feb-2019 08429361 $146.00PECO Energy 99198-00200147 Electric                      


$1,121.90Ledger Total:


396251 Open Top Service & Grit Removal 31-Jan-2019 08429365 $1,031.12Mascaro & Sons, J.P.117 Trash Removal                 


396755 Equipment 2/2019 12-Feb-2019 08429365 $105.00Mascaro & Sons, J.P.117 Trash Removal                 


396704 Waste Removal 2/2019 12-Feb-2019 08429365 $293.90Mascaro & Sons, J.P.117 Trash Removal                 


$1,430.02Ledger Total:


1244782 Admin Bldg 28-Jan-2019 08429367 $253.83Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1244784 Service Bldg 28-Jan-2019 08429367 $192.87Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1244783 Sludge Bldg 28-Jan-2019 08429367 $625.55Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250877 Admin Bldg 13-Feb-2019 08429367 $265.96Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250878 Sludge Bldg 13-Feb-2019 08429367 $673.94Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250879 Service Bldg 13-Feb-2019 08429367 $395.93Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


$2,408.08Ledger Total:


3977679 PS Generator Services 23-Jan-2019 08429370 $257.75Penn Power Systems7720 Maint & Repairs - Pump St


$257.75Ledger Total:


9067409764 Air, Oil & Element Filters 24-Jan-2019 08429371 $425.17Grainger350 Maint & Repairs - BioMag


$425.17Ledger Total:


12594699 Electrical Supplies 21-Jan-2019 08429374 $260.90Colonial Electric Supply Inc.8766 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


P05864 Supplies 13-Feb-2019 08429374 $67.06Eagle Power & Equipment Cor68 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


Patel94254 Supplies 21-Jan-2019 08429374 $206.02Fastenal Supplies LLC6097 Maint & Repairs - Equipme
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Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT


Department 429 - Sewer Department


318620 Supplies 23-Jan-2019 08429374 $35.97Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


318652 Supplies 30-Jan-2019 08429374 $41.97Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


318667 Supplies 01-Feb-2019 08429374 $7.45Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


318668 Supplies 01-Feb-2019 08429374 $47.30Fishers Ace Hardware Inc5925 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


PC000315296 Batteries 26-Jan-2019 08429374 $679.16Foley, Inc8810 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


I1900477 PAC Pump Parts 29-Jan-2019 08429374 $3,347.97Geiger Pump & Equipment6988 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


9052297042 Soap Dispensers 10-Jan-2019 08429374 ($46.56)Grainger350 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


9060249449 Impact Tool & Oil 17-Jan-2019 08429374 $122.61Grainger350 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


9077485846 Hose Reel 05-Feb-2019 08429374 $275.62Grainger350 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


S022699045.001 Test Plugs 16-Jan-2019 08429374 $11.85Hajoca Corporation88 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


S022774809.001 Gasket 11-Feb-2019 08429374 $310.28Hajoca Corporation88 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


S022857209.001 PVC & Wrench 13-Feb-2019 08429374 $52.01Hajoca Corporation88 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


2MM1051 Bacteria 12-Feb-2019 08429374 $790.10Maryland Biochemical Co Inc6191 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


84253308 Clamps, Tubing, Hose Fittings & Pipe Fittings 18-Jan-2019 08429374 $275.77McMaster-Carr Supply Co.120 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


85159159 Clamping Hanger & Adapters 29-Jan-2019 08429374 $387.28McMaster-Carr Supply Co.120 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


41978718 Cross Slide Drill 29-Jan-2019 08429374 $369.99Northern Tool & Equipment7667 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


B1900433 Septic Hoses & Clamps 24-Jan-2019 08429374 $759.44Nyco Corporation136 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


01764618 Preventive Maint 3 or 4 22-Jan-2019 08429374 $550.00P&J (Postler & Jaeckle Corp)8678 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


305325 Gloves 16-Jan-2019 08429374 $151.64Pendergast Safety Equip. Co.5489 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


305324-01 Gloves 01-Feb-2019 08429374 $34.40Pendergast Safety Equip. Co.5489 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


305324 Gloves 01-Feb-2019 08429374 $128.36Pendergast Safety Equip. Co.5489 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


3978185 PS Generator Services 24-Jan-2019 08429374 $187.00Penn Power Systems7720 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


04-609243 Filters 09-Jan-2019 08429374 $180.50Robert E. Little Inc.362 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


04-609702 Battery & Belt 11-Jan-2019 08429374 $125.91Robert E. Little Inc.362 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


04-610469 Boot Kit, Bearings & Drive Line Slip Sleeve 16-Jan-2019 08429374 $267.40Robert E. Little Inc.362 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


S5529752.001 Anchor Expander Set & Clamps 12-Feb-2019 08429374 $203.15Rumsey Electric Co INC263 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


1362553 Locknuts, Tape, Locking Ties & Cable 18-Jan-2019 08429374 $437.47Sosmetal Products Inc.619 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


1363484 Batteries 29-Jan-2019 08429374 $100.23Sosmetal Products Inc.619 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


1364956 Supplies 12-Feb-2019 08429374 $105.56Sosmetal Products Inc.619 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


21033 Plant Water Pump Parts 14-Feb-2019 08429374 $2,940.59Sunair Co., Inc.7569 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


3444 LH 2/19 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 11-Feb-2019 08429374 $126.23TD Bank60 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


3444 LH 2/19 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 11-Feb-2019 08429374 ($17.48)TD Bank60 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


2019 RM 2/19 4246-9800-0075-6394 R. Mason 11-Feb-2019 08429374 $199.33TD Bank60 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


S104402480.001 Pliers, Lead Battery & Lamp Recycling Box 01-Feb-2019 08429374 $182.81United Electric Supply Co. Inc7971 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


S104413955.001 Supplies 12-Feb-2019 08429374 $44.16United Electric Supply Co. Inc7971 Maint & Repairs - Equipme







Vendor # / Name Invoice Description Inv Date Due Date Invoice Amt


Open Invoices By Department - Sorted By Ledger Account


22-Feb-2019


Upper Gwynedd Township


Ledger Account / DescriptionInv Number 


Page 18 of 24


2/22/2019 1:20:56 PM


Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT


Department 429 - Sewer Department


S104402480.002 Recycling Boxes 19-Feb-2019 08429374 $172.06United Electric Supply Co. Inc7971 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


I63578782 Supplies 14-Feb-2019 08429374 $99.89W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


412487 Battery 28-Jan-2019 08429374 $117.00Warehouse Battery Outlet, Inc.7370 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


5227-329050 Filters & Supplies 31-Jan-2019 08429374 $128.84Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


9004016380 Black Scraper Mat 07-Feb-2019 08429374 $438.63Zep Inc200 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


9004029304 Cleaning Sy 13-Feb-2019 08429374 $301.27Zep Inc200 Maint & Repairs - Equipme


$15,207.14Ledger Total:


37493 Tires 14-Feb-2019 08429375 $624.00Creamery Tire5559 Maint & Repairs - Veh


5iv296837 Alternator & Core 25-Jan-2019 08429375 $162.43Eastern Warehouse, LLC69 Maint & Repairs - Veh


$786.43Ledger Total:


312602 Flow Meter Calibration 03-Jan-2019 08429376 $369.75Allied Control Services, Inc19 Instrumentation Maintenan


S5504316.001 Grit King Panel Upgrade 23-Jan-2019 08429376 $3,004.38Rumsey Electric Co INC263 Instrumentation Maintenan


S5504316.002 Grit King Panel Upgrade Project 23-Jan-2019 08429376 $8,643.17Rumsey Electric Co INC263 Instrumentation Maintenan


S5504316.004 Grit King Panel Upgrade 24-Jan-2019 08429376 $695.66Rumsey Electric Co INC263 Instrumentation Maintenan


S5266311.003 Scada & VFD Support 12-Feb-2019 08429376 $6,001.19Rumsey Electric Co INC263 Instrumentation Maintenan


$18,714.15Ledger Total:


9070373486 Gas Detector 28-Jan-2019 08429377 $939.36Grainger350 Line Maintenance/Repair   


3444 LH 2/19 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 11-Feb-2019 08429377 $10.99TD Bank60 Line Maintenance/Repair   


$950.35Ledger Total:


4028407308 Copier Overage 10-Feb-2019 08429384 $89.39Canon Business Solutions7646 Equipment Rental              


$89.39Ledger Total:


4053 Dues ID 4405 L. Honeywell 20-Feb-2019 08429420 $55.00PWEA322 Dues & Subscriptions


$55.00Ledger Total:


I-135657 Emerg Services/Morris & Broad Force Main Break 28-Jan-2019 08429455 $1,620.00Franc Environmental, Inc7443 Bulk Liquid Waste Hauling


I-135978 Sludge Hauling 1/2019 04-Feb-2019 08429455 $25,780.50Franc Environmental, Inc7443 Bulk Liquid Waste Hauling


$27,400.50Ledger Total:


00193103 Training/Confined Space & Electrical 31-Jan-2019 08429460 $1,365.00Susquehanna Fire Equip Co In8963 Meetings/Seminars/Confer


3444 LH 2/19 4246-9885-8008-3444 Honeywell 11-Feb-2019 08429460 $115.00TD Bank60 Meetings/Seminars/Confer


$1,480.00Ledger Total:


20634 Water 06-Feb-2019 08429491 $47.70Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             


20695 Water 19-Feb-2019 08429491 $39.75Just Pure Water7246 General Expenses             
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Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT


Department 429 - Sewer Department


88886 Supplies 23-Jan-2019 08429491 $47.50One Source Office Refreshme8204 General Expenses             


2019 RM 2/19 4246-9800-0075-6394 R. Mason 11-Feb-2019 08429491 $167.50TD Bank60 General Expenses             


$302.45Ledger Total:


2019 WWTP Dues 2019 WWTP 23-Jan-2019 08429530 $10,000.00Wissahickon Clean Water8548 Consortium Stormwater Co


$10,000.00Ledger Total:


5502089 Manhole Cover & Frams 11-Feb-2019 08429720 $13,830.00Everett J. Prescott, Inc8362 Capital Purchases             


14208 Pump Installation 06-Nov-2018 08429720 $4,853.00Malden /Protechs LLC, W.G.7947 Capital Purchases             


14395 Pressure Sensor For Lift Station & Cable 21-Dec-2018 08429720 $1,294.00Malden /Protechs LLC, W.G.7947 Capital Purchases             


14570 Technical Support/R. Hegedus 01-Feb-2019 08429720 $178.00Malden /Protechs LLC, W.G.7947 Capital Purchases             


475855631 Bioone Liq Drain Maint 31-Jan-2019 08429720 $475.60SupplyWks/Interline Brands In8861 Capital Purchases             


S020308313 Scissors Ring Kit 15-Feb-2019 08429720 $603.00Teledyne Isco, Inc6783 Capital Purchases             


$21,233.60Ledger Total:


5886138 Barnes Pump & Motor 04-Feb-2019 08429740 $3,163.00Bearings & Drives (BDS)7445 Capital Purchases -  M & E


9083845975 Outdoor Convex Mirror 11-Feb-2019 08429740 $535.60Grainger350 Capital Purchases -  M & E


$3,698.60Ledger Total:


S022318156.001 Clamp 08-Feb-2019 08429750 $595.06Hajoca Corporation88 Capital Purchases - Plant


B1900603 Supplies 18-Feb-2019 08429750 $179.49Nyco Corporation136 Capital Purchases - Plant


13721 Valve Gaskets & NEO W/Gskt & Spacers 11-Feb-2019 08429750 $137.60Penn Valley Pump Co., Inc.498 Capital Purchases - Plant


13727 Trunnion, Suction & Discharge Gaskets 11-Feb-2019 08429750 $589.90Penn Valley Pump Co., Inc.498 Capital Purchases - Plant


$1,502.05Ledger Total:


$132,466.47Department Total:


Department 471 - Debt Principal


99900017 3/19 Loan #P24001519-428 01-Mar-2019 08471100 $20,421.04Penn Wks) Commonwealth of 6616 PennWorks Loan Principal


$20,421.04Ledger Total:


$20,421.04Department Total:


Department 472 - Debt Interest


99900017 3/19 Loan #P24001519-428 01-Mar-2019 08472100 $3,660.08Penn Wks) Commonwealth of 6616 PennWorks Loan Interest


$3,660.08Ledger Total:


$3,660.08Department Total:
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Page 20 of 24


2/22/2019 1:20:56 PM


Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT


$156,547.59Fund Total:








Open Invoices - All Other Funds


Upper Gwynedd Township Page 1 of 1


2/22/2019 1:17:54 PM


February


$1,930.31Fund 03 - FIRE TAX FUND


$186.19Fund 04 - UPPER COLLECTION SYSTEM


$120,789.84Fund 19 - SEWER EXPANSION FUND


$4,329.90Fund 60 - UNIFORMED/POLICE PENSION FUND


$98.00Fund 61 - VEBA


Total All Funds $127,334.24
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Fund 03 - FIRE TAX FUND


Department 411 - Fire & Emergency


19-0048 Seagrave Pumper 04-Feb-2019 03411375 $1,568.99Emergency Eq Sales LLC8789 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles


E1894159 Housing 25-Jan-2019 03411375 $343.70Keystone Auto Industries, Inc481 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles


0869-331968 Clamp 31-Jan-2019 03411375 $17.62Weldon/Ambler NAPA Parts191 Repair & Maint. - Vehicles


$1,930.31Ledger Total:


$1,930.31Department Total:


$1,930.31Fund Total:
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Fund 04 - UPPER COLLECTION SYSTEM


Department 429 - Sewer Department


164-15 TMA Support 11-Feb-2019 04429313 $157.00Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Engineering Services


$157.00Ledger Total:


S022705042.001 Supplies 17-Jan-2019 04429372 $29.19Hajoca Corporation88 Maint. & Repairs - Sewer


$29.19Ledger Total:


$186.19Department Total:


$186.19Fund Total:
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Fund 19 - SEWER EXPANSION FUND


Department 429 - Sewer Department


2 Su-001A WWTP Hydraulic Expansion 13-Feb-2019 19429720 $61,190.53Blooming Glen Contractors, In7334 Capital Purch - Sewer Proc


One Exp WWTP Hydraulic Expansion 13-Feb-2019 19429720 $5,130.00Eastern Environmental nc6340 Capital Purch - Sewer Proc


164-164 Flow Diversion Construction Mgt 05-Feb-2019 19429720 $11,145.60Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Capital Purch - Sewer Proc


164-136 Flow Diversion Engineering 05-Feb-2019 19429720 $37,948.75Environmental Eng & Mgt Inc.5907 Capital Purch - Sewer Proc


8410 Diversion Project 13-Feb-2019 19429720 $880.00Hladik,Onorato & Federman, L7777 Capital Purch - Sewer Proc


Dap359950 Danner Land Development 09-Feb-2019 19429720 $2,552.36T&M Associates7191 Capital Purch - Sewer Proc


Dap359949 Danner Land Development 09-Feb-2019 19429720 $1,942.60T&M Associates7191 Capital Purch - Sewer Proc


$120,789.84Ledger Total:


$120,789.84Department Total:


$120,789.84Fund Total:
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Fund 60 - UNIFORMED/POLICE PENSION FUND


Department 410 - Police Department


MAC-101699 Advisory Services Police Pension 31-Dec-2018 60410310 $4,329.90PFM Asset Management LLC7288 Professional Services


$4,329.90Ledger Total:


$4,329.90Department Total:


$4,329.90Fund Total:
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Fund 61 - VEBA


Department 410 - Police Department


Mac 101699 Advisory Services VEBA Fund 31-Dec-2018 61410310 $98.00PFM Asset Management LLC7288 Professional Services


$98.00Ledger Total:


$98.00Department Total:


$98.00Fund Total:
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Fund 61 - VEBA


$127,334.24Grand Total : 





		#3 Open Invoices All Other Funds Summary

		#4 Open Invoices All Other Funds






Paid Invoices - All Funds


February 2019


Upper Gwynedd Township Page 1 of 1


2/22/2019


12:52 PM


$362,878.66Fund 01 - GENERAL FUND


$42,574.07Fund 08 - WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT


$10,369.20Fund 60 - UNIFORMED/POLICE PENSION FUND


$0.00Fund 61 - VEBA


$0.00Fund 62 - Police DROP Plan


$415,821.93Total
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2/22/2019
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Fund 01


155 - Prepaid Or Rebillable


1/05-2/1/19 00051-56025 01155150 $567.34PECO 64035 01103 56025 631257329 Special Assessment Billable


$567.34Ledger Total:


$567.34Department Total:


210 - W/H Federal Income Tax


Fed 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01210100 $24,316.25EFTPS - 941 Transfer330 PR - W/H Federal Income Ta


$24,316.25Ledger Total:


$24,316.25Department Total:


211 - W/H FICA


Fed 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01211100 $13,926.58EFTPS - 941 Transfer330 PR - W/H FICA


$13,926.58Ledger Total:


Fed 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01211300 $5,842.54EFTPS - 941 Transfer330 PR - W/H Medicare


$5,842.54Ledger Total:


$19,769.12Department Total:


214 - W/H Non-Uniform Pension Plan


AUL 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01214000 $359.01AUL332 PR - W/H Non-Uniform Pensi


$359.01Ledger Total:


$359.01Department Total:


215 - W/H Police Pension


Pen-P 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01215000 $1,265.72Police Pension W/H5784 PR - W/H Police Pension


$1,265.72Ledger Total:


$1,265.72Department Total:


216 - VEBA


VEBA 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01216000 $832.93VEBA6176 PR - W/H - VEBA


$832.93Ledger Total:


$832.93Department Total:


217 - W/H PA State Income Tax


State 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01217000 $5,967.08PA W/H - E-Tides Transfer328 PR - W/H PA State Income T


$5,967.08Ledger Total:
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$5,967.08Department Total:


218 - W/H F.O.P. Dues


Pfund- 0219 Pay 2     01/24/19 01218200 $900.00Police Officers Fund221 PR - Police Officers Fund


Pfund- 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01218200 $900.00Police Officers Fund221 PR - Police Officers Fund


$1,800.00Ledger Total:


$1,800.00Department Total:


220 - W/H 457 Defer Comp Plan


ICMA 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01220000 $12,565.00ICMA 457 Retirement Trust219 PR - W/H 457 Defer Comp Pl


$12,565.00Ledger Total:


$12,565.00Department Total:


221 - W/H Aflac


Aflac 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01221000 $128.66AFLAC225 PR - W/H Aflac


$128.66Ledger Total:


$128.66Department Total:


223 - Garnishments W/H


Garn 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01223000 $1,736.38PA SCDU5783 PR - Garnishments W/H


$1,736.38Ledger Total:


$1,736.38Department Total:


225 - Accured AUL


AUL 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01225000 $8,148.36AUL332 PR - Accrued AUL


$8,148.36Ledger Total:


$8,148.36Department Total:


229 - Payroll Clearing


PR 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01229000 $134,729.84UGT Payroll Transfer327 PR - Payroll Clearing


PR 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01229000 $2,381.24UGT Payroll Transfer327 PR - Payroll Clearing


PR 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 01229000 $2,676.27UGT Payroll Transfer327 PR - Payroll Clearing


$139,787.35Ledger Total:


$139,787.35Department Total:


400 - Administration


19700245 Copiers 01400384 $546.50Canon Business Solutions7646 Equipment Rental              
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$546.50Ledger Total:


3012871 Supplies 01400491 $29.97Home Depot Credit Ser.92 General Expenses              


011219 Fees 01400491 $25.00Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 General Expenses              


011719 Charge 01400491 $12.54Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 General Expenses              


2019-04 Ordinance 2019-04 Bldg Codes 01400491 $25.00Montgomery Co Law Libray7846 General Expenses              


2019-05 Ordinance 2019-05 Map Amendment 01400491 $25.00Montgomery Co Law Libray7846 General Expenses              


$117.51Ledger Total:


$664.01Department Total:


407 - IT Services


2/3-3/2/19 8499 10 251 0100493 01407377400 $141.85Comcast Cable617 Computer Services - Admin


2/15-3/14/1 8499 10 251 0035665 01407377400 $10.53Comcast Cable617 Computer Services - Admin


$152.38Ledger Total:


$152.38Department Total:


409 - Township Buildings


1250849 #3 Rear Garage 01409367 $568.39Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250850 #4 Rear Garage 01409367 $507.68Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250851 #5 Evidence Garage 01409367 $166.09Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250852 #6 Community Bldg 01409367 $364.89Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250848 #2 Old Garage 01409367 $367.24Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1250845 Lunch Room 01409367 $100.68Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


$2,074.97Ledger Total:


9064519 Supplies 01409373 $35.48Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


3012871 Supplies 01409373 $11.86Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


8081935 Supplies 01409373 $31.96Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


5071850 Supplies 01409373 $36.40Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


2072139 Supplies 01409373 $48.41Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


01146 Supplies 01409373 $102.42Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


57771 Cleaned (3) Air Handling Systems 01409373 $5,400.00Air-Vent Duct Cleaning Inc8035 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


491731 1/19 2019 Prepayment Discount 01409373 $604.96Moyer & Son Inc.127 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


$6,271.49Ledger Total:


936 1/2019 Leanse #936 01409491 $10.00PECO Energy Company347 General Expenses


85548 Refrigerator/Pub Wks 01409491 $537.70Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 General Expenses


8072896 Supplies 01409491 $51.92Home Depot Credit Ser.92 General Expenses


$599.62Ledger Total:
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7492730 Cover for Salt Bldg 01409730 $6,491.17FarmTek(Engineering Svcs & Inc8916 Capital Puchases - Buildings 


$6,491.17Ledger Total:


$15,437.25Department Total:


410 - Police Department


19700245 Copiers 01410384 $435.50Canon Business Solutions7646 Equipment Rental


$435.50Ledger Total:


030819 Annual Banquet/Chief Duffy 01410460 $65.00Police Chief Assoc.-Montg.Cty573 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen


042219 4/22-26/19 Training/Evidence Processing 01410460 $595.00Pro, III, Robert P.7028 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen


200023294 Training/R. Royds 01410460 $695.00FBI/LEEDA5536 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen


$1,355.00Ledger Total:


$1,790.50Department Total:


411 - Fire & Emergency


020519 Refund IAAI Membership 01411491 $125.00Jeffrey Andrew Tomczak7782 General Expenses


021419 Dues National Fire Sprinkler Assoc 01411491 $50.00Jeffrey Andrew Tomczak7782 General Expenses


$175.00Ledger Total:


$175.00Department Total:


430 - Public Works


07224 Supplies 01430241 $18.04Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 General Operating Supplies  


11522 Supplies 01430241 $38.93Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 General Operating Supplies  


$56.97Ledger Total:


9077323 Supplies 01430261 $48.95Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Small Tools


6070346 Supplies 01430261 $13.97Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Small Tools


$62.92Ledger Total:


07980 Supplies 01430372 $60.80Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 Maint & Repairs- Infrastuctur


$60.80Ledger Total:


020119 Training/Rodger Smith 4/30-5/1/19 01430460 $325.00MCPWA459 Meetings/Seminars/Conferen


$325.00Ledger Total:


Dap357773. Wissahickon Headwater Pgm 01430720 $107.76T&M Associates7191 Capital Purch- Infrastructure


23685 (2) Top W/Grate 01430720 $940.00Commonwealth Precast Inc.58 Capital Purch- Infrastructure


$1,047.76Ledger Total:


$1,553.45Department Total:


452 - Park & Rec Activity Expenses
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50929 Dep Deposit NY Trip 6/1/19 01452931 $200.00Hagey Coach217 Trips


$200.00Ledger Total:


02580 Supplies 01452941 $36.88Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 Winter Events


09820 Supplies 01452941 $254.10Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 Winter Events


112718 Supplies 01452941 ($59.29)Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 Winter Events


08206 Supplies 01452941 $85.69Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 Winter Events


09976 Supplies 01452941 $56.96Lowes  (Must Pay ASAP)393 Winter Events


4010973. Supplies 01452941 $17.24Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Winter Events


4050688. Supplies 01452941 $88.86Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Winter Events


8595070 Supplies 01452941 $55.50Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Winter Events


$535.94Ledger Total:


$735.94Department Total:


454 - Parks and Recreation


4026177. Supplies 01454371 $103.10Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Land


2039521 Boy Scout Birdhouse Project 01454371 $169.27Belfield, Francis1705 Maint & Repairs - Land


$272.37Ledger Total:


19-017 (2) Playground  Rockers 01454372 $2,257.10Recreation Resources, Inc.5551 Maint & Repairs - Non Bldg


$2,257.10Ledger Total:


4917311 1/1 2019 Prepayment Discount 01454373 $335.16Moyer & Son Inc.127 Maint & Repairs - Buildings


$335.16Ledger Total:


9064526 Holiday Lights 01454491 $212.73Home Depot Credit Ser.92 General Expenses              


$212.73Ledger Total:


$3,077.36Department Total:


487 - Benefits


16080 Gp No. 721185 01487152 $9,319.03Delaware Valley Health Trust7298 Dental Insurance Premiums


$9,319.03Ledger Total:


16080 Gp No. 721185 01487156 $112,730.54Delaware Valley Health Trust7298 Medical Insurance Benefits


$112,730.54Ledger Total:


$122,049.57Department Total:


$362,878.66Fund Total:
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Fund 08


429 - Sewer Department


2019 2019 Boots 08429191 $52.50Petherbridge, James297 Boot Allowance


2019 2019 Boots 08429191 $125.00Rebecca Mason8754 Boot Allowance


$177.50Ledger Total:


I61799686 Supplies 08429210 $61.39W.B. Mason Company Inc8512 Office Supplies               


$61.39Ledger Total:


A0076717 Lab Supplies 08429225 $120.76Scientific Equipment Co Inc279 Laboratory Supplies           


3602087 Vac Pump 08429225 $1,176.94RG Industries, Inc.8900 Laboratory Supplies           


$1,297.70Ledger Total:


9012703 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9012915 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9013250 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9013364 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


90113697 Lab Sample 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9011871 Annual DELCOORA Form 43 08429310 $1,760.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9013573 Lab Sample 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9013698 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9013708 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9013946 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014158 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014328 Lab Supplies 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014576 Lab Supplies 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014577 Lab Supplies 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014446 Lab Supplies 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014707 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021415 Lab Sample 08429310 $12.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014599 Primary Tank Effluent 08429310 $39.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014796 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9014954 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021064 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021605 Primary Tank Effluent 08429310 $16.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021112 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9022205 Lab Sample 08429310 $16.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9015060 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9015110 Primary Tank Effluent 08429310 $39.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services
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9021002 Lab Sample 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021224 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021817 Primary Tank Effluent - CBOD 08429310 $16.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021732 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021479 Lab Sample 08429310 $190.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021111 Lab Sample 08429310 $156.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021955 Lab Sample 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9022101 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9022100 Lab Sample 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9022174 Lab Sample 08429310 $132.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


9021063 Lab Sample 08429310 $224.00Suburban Water Testing Lab Inc6379 Professional & Lab Services


$7,314.00Ledger Total:


02/3-3/02/1 8499 10 251 0108504 08429321 $136.85Comcast Cable617 Telephone Expenses            


584-6780 1/ 250-446-084-0001-59
610 584-6780 614 12Y


08429321 $36.08Verizon186 Telephone Expenses            


$172.93Ledger Total:


12/21-1/25/ 31380-15052 08429361 $94.72PECO 64035 01103 56025 631257329 Electric                      


1/2-1/31/20 03830-63125 08429361 $28.24PECO 64035 01103 56025 631257329 Electric                      


$122.96Ledger Total:


503829-103 Gwynedd Glen PS 08429366 $9.10North Penn Water Authority132 Utilities - Water             


534608-150 Cassel Rd PS 08429366 $12.75North Penn Water Authority132 Utilities - Water             


508838-140 North Wales Rd PS 08429366 $9.10North Penn Water Authority132 Utilities - Water             


$30.95Ledger Total:


1248130 Admin Bldg 08429367 $369.52Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1248132 Service Bldg 08429367 $53.62Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


1248131 Sludge Bldg 08429367 $765.53Mack Oil Company, Inc.8906 Heating Oil                   


$1,188.67Ledger Total:


3025025. Supplies 08429374 $108.68Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Equipment


4061800. Ceiling Tiles & Supplies 08429374 $242.50Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Equipment


6063104 Supplies 08429374 $8.47Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Equipment


9013816 Supplies 08429374 $67.29Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Maint & Repairs - Equipment


421431 1/19 2019 Prepayment Discount 08429374 $522.12Moyer & Son Inc.127 Maint & Repairs - Equipment


$949.06Ledger Total:


9064518. Camera Truck Tools 08429377 $386.99Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      


4078093. Supplies 08429377 $37.94Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      


2025174. Tools & Supplies 08429377 $331.91Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      







Vendor # / Name Invoice Description


PAID INVOICES FOR APPROVAL BY DEPARTMENT - BY LEDGER


Invoices Paid Between 01/28/2019 and 02/22/2019 Excluding Invoices Paid On 01/29/2019


Upper Gwynedd Township


Invoice # Ledger Account / Description Invoice Amount


Page 8 of 12


2/22/2019


12:57 PM


2078285. Camera Truck Tools 08429377 $524.70Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      


2078284. Camera Truck Tools 08429377 $1,216.94Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      


6583047 Supplies 08429377 $236.64Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      


2064805 Supplies 08429377 $169.54Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      


9074438 Supplies 08429377 $15.94Home Depot Credit Ser.92 Line Maintenance/Repair      


$2,920.60Ledger Total:


19700245 Copiers 08429384 $96.00Canon Business Solutions7646 Equipment Rental              


$96.00Ledger Total:


710178500 710178500 08429456 $2,192.10Lower Gwynedd Township BCWSA276 Non-Township Treatment      


$2,192.10Ledger Total:


293687 Emergency Services/1990 Armstrong 08429720 $2,603.60Flagger Force -Traffic Control8803 Capital Purchases             


202 - 00000 Emergency Repair 4 Main Break/Morris Rd 08429720 $19,274.29Blooming Glen Contractors, Inc7334 Capital Purchases             


$21,877.89Ledger Total:


25413 Genetec Video & Access Control 08429750 $4,172.32NextGen Security, LLC8811 Capital Purchases - Plant


$4,172.32Ledger Total:


$42,574.07Department Total:


$42,574.07Fund Total:
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Fund 60


100 - Cash - Checking Accounts


Pen-P 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 60100000 $1,265.72Police Pension W/H5784 Cash - Police Pension Fund


$1,265.72Ledger Total:


$1,265.72Department Total:


210 - W/H Federal Income Tax


Ret 219 Pay 2     2/1/19 60210100 $5,552.90EFTPS - 945 Transfer331 Federal Tax w/h-Police Pensi


$5,552.90Ledger Total:


$5,552.90Department Total:


380 - Miscelaneous Income


Pen-P 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 60380100 ($1,265.72)Police Pension W/H5784 Uniform Pension Fund Recei


($1,265.72)Ledger Total:


($1,265.72)Department Total:


488 - Fiduciary Fund Benefits


DROP 219 2/1/19 60488197 $4,816.30JP Morgan Chase Bank, NY8313 DROP Contributions


$4,816.30Ledger Total:


$4,816.30Department Total:


$10,369.20Fund Total:
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Fund 61


100 - Cash - Checking Accounts


VEBA 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 61100000 $832.93VEBA6176 Cash - VEBA


$832.93Ledger Total:


$832.93Department Total:


380 - Miscelaneous Income


VEBA 0319 Pay 3     2/7/19 61380100 ($832.93)VEBA6176 VEBA Receipts


($832.93)Ledger Total:


($832.93)Department Total:


$0.00Fund Total:
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Fund 62


120 - Investments


DROP 219 2/1/19 62120000 $4,816.30JP Morgan Chase Bank, NY8313 Drop Investments


$4,816.30Ledger Total:


$4,816.30Department Total:


388 - DROP


DROP 219 2/1/19 62388100 ($4,816.30)JP Morgan Chase Bank, NY8313 DROP Receipts


($4,816.30)Ledger Total:


($4,816.30)Department Total:


$0.00Fund Total:
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$415,821.93Grand Total : 
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